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Statement of the Case and Facts

Appellant, Fred Johnson, was irtdicted in a 7 count indictment resulting frotn the death of

hia girlfriend's seven year old son. The indictinent contained I count of Aggravated Murdet-,

with death penalty specifications, in violation of R.C. § 2903.01(C), 1 count of Felonious

Assault, in violation of § 2903.11(A)(1), 2 caunts ofMurder, in violation of § 2903.02(B), and 3

counts of Endangering Children, in violation of § 2919.22(A), (13)(1), and (13)(3).1 Following a

jury trial, Fred was acquitted of Aggravated Murder and found guilty on the renraining 6 counts.2

The trial court merged the murder count predicated upon felonious assault with the

underlyittg ofTense of felonious assault.3 But, the court did tiot merge the second count of

nu.trder predicated upon child endangering with the underlying offense ofchild endangering,

despite the State relying on the same conduct to support both offenses. The court imposed two

concurreat 15 year to life sentences for the murder convictions, to be served consecutive to the 8

year sentunce irnposed for the 3 counts of child endangering. 'i'hus, Fred was sentenced to an

aggregate tei7n of23 years to life in prison.4

Fred appealed his convictions. The First District Court of Appeals sustained, in part,

Appellant's Fifth As:igntnent of Enor, merging the two eonnts of murder into a single

conviction aad sentence. However, the court upheld Fred's separate eonvictions for tnurder

predicated upon child endangering and the underlying offense of chili9_ endangering.' Although

the court acknowledged it was in dii-ect cctntlict wi.th the Fifth District's ruling in State v- fulilts,

1 T.d. 1.
2 T.d. 215; T.p. Vol. 14, pp. 1526- l 530.
3 T.d. 95.
4 Id.
s Stcrte v. Johnsore, 2009 WL. 1576644, 2009 Uhio 2568, ¶ 96 (Ohio App. 1 Dist., June 5, 2009).
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Fifth Dist. No. 2007 AP 07 00.' K 2009 Ohio 1849, the court nevertheless iuled the offense of

felony murder predicated upon child endangering and child endangering are not allied otlenses

of similar import.6 Following its decision, the First District certified the contlict to this Court.

The Court determined a conflict exists aad accepted Fred's case to resolve the eonflict.

ARGUMENT

PRt:.3POSIT6Oh! OF LAW NO. I
Are the Elernents of Child Endangering, Set FForth in C.R.C. § 2919.22(6)(1),
Sufficiently Similar to the Elements of Felony Murder Predicated Upon Child
Endangering such that the C®mmission of the Murder Logically and Necessarily Results
in the Commission of Child Endangering, Thereby Making the Mur'der and Child
Eridangering Allied t;3ffenses of Similar Impzttt?

This Court has recognized Ohio's multiple count statute, O,R. C. § 2941.25, requires a

two-step analysis to determine whether the legislature intended separate, cumulative

punishfnents for multiple ofTenses steinming from a single caitninal aet. 1n.Stctte v. R-iince, this

Court attesnpted to resolve a prohlem inherit in the two-step test by ruling statutory eteznents

should be compared in the abstract, rather than considering the particular facts of the case.7

However, Rance produced "inconsistent, unreasonable, and at times, ahsurd results."s

Thus, this Court in CcrbraTes clarified Rarace by ruling statutor y oinparison did not

recluire "strict textual comparison,"9 The elements of two ofEenses are not required to align

exactly to result itt allied offenses of similar import.10 Instead, if, in comparing the eletnents of

the offenses in the abstract, the oftenses are so similar that the commission of one offense will

necessarily result in the commission of the other, then the offenses are allied offenses of similar

s jc7

85 Ohio St.3d 632, 636, 710 N.E.2d 699, 1999 Ohio 291 (1999).
s State v. Cabrales, 118 C3hio 5t.3d 54, 59, 886 N.E.2d 181, 2008 Ohio 1625 (2008).

' Ia'
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import. rr

After clarifying Rarzce to resolve "inconsistent, unreasonable, and, at times, absurd

results," this Court created an equally problematic anaiysis wit'h Brown. In 13r•otvra, the defendaiit

was charged with two counts of aggravated assault, one caunt in violation of § 2963.12(A)(1)

and one count in violation of § 2903.12(A)(2).12 Applying the two-part test of Cabr•ales and

fi'2941.25, tl7e Court compared the elements of the offenses in the abstract and determined the

commission of one did not necessarily result in the cominission ofthe other_"

However, instead of ending the analysis with the two-part test, the Court coinpared the

societal interests to determine legislative intent.14 Because the legislature intended to prevent

physical hartn to persons in both subsection (A)(1) and (A)(2), the Court found the offenses to be

allied offenses of similar iniport. Although, the Court did not consider societal interests prior to

applying the two-part test, the Court ruled if legislative intent can be diseerned firom the societal

intere,sts, the legislature's intent is clear from the language of the statute and it is unnecessary to

resort to the two-s-fiep analysis of Cabrales and § 2941.25.1s

Problems with Brown

I3r-owrr's preemptive societal interests test creates additional confusion and inconsistent.

results the Coart attetnpted to resolve with CabFate.c The problenr with Brovrr results from its

poor constructiorL Its fails to create a workable standard for deterinining allied offenses, because

it came from a result oriented decision. Meaning this Court compared the elements of

°Id.
Ira'.at61.

1 z Id. at 449.
13Id at 453-454.
14 Ia,
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§ 2903.11(A)(1) and (A)(2), when the two-part test produced two separate offenses aliowing for

separate punishments, the Court modified the te-st to get a different result. It created a test to

allow for allied offenses, because logic and comnaon sense provides a defendant should not

receive separate, cumulative sentences for one act of aggravated assault.

Fiowever, the C'ouct did ncit account for appellate courts using societal interests as the

ultimate deciding factor, instead of simply a factor in a larger test_ Appellat-e c;oults have used

the language in Broivn to escape the two-part test established by Rance, Cahr•aTes and § 2941 .25.

The First aald Fi#3h Districts naled when societal interests are not the same, the allied offetise

analysis ends without consideration of the two-part test.16 The poor construction ofT3rown

allows appellate courts to deternrine societal interests are not the same and convict a defendant of

two offenses resulting froni thc same conduct and aninlus.

This is not what l#r-owra intended. Unfortunately, its poor• construc,tion allows for varying

interpretations of its trueintention. Broavn's discussion of the legislative histoiy of § 2941.25

and reports from the Technical Conamittee appointed by the Legislative Service Commission

makes evident the Court did not intend to amend or overrule the two-part test. The Court

discusses, "the basic thrust of the section [O.R.C. § 2941.25] is to prevent `shotgun' convictions

.. where the sauae c-ondttat by the defendant technically ainounts to two or more related offenses,

he should be guilty of only one offense .. is conduct amounts to two or more difTerent

offenses, or two or more offenses of the sasne kind committed at different times or with a

15 Id, at 456.
1 rstate v. .Iolanson, 2009 WL 1576644, 2009 Ohio 2568 (©hio App. I Dist., June 5, 2009); Strrte

v. Mor•in, 2008 WL 5265857, 2008 Ohio 6707 (Ohio App. 5 Dist,, Dec. 15, 2008).
4



separate evil purpose as to each, then it should be possible to convict him of all such crimes."r7

tyllowing a court to determine dit'ferent societal interests and promptly stop the analysis does

exactly what the Court is trying to prevent, 'shotgun' convictions. A. court will intentionally

determine ditfering societal interests to rationalize cumulative punishments. Allowing courts to

do this is contradictory to everythiug this Court has put in place since Rcnace.

The Coutt specifically established a c,arnparison of the statutory elements in the abstract

to prodi.rce "clear legal lines capable of application in particular cases."rs Allowing the poor

construction and result oriented decision in 13rown to allow appellate courts to disregard the two-

part test clarif ed in Gcabrales and invite couits to rationalize differing societal interests shnply to

avoid the two-part test, defies the Court's intention to create a fiinctional, consistent test.

This faulty reading ofl3;•oirn, strips all power fi-om the legislature to statutorily create

law. When an appellate couil detertnines differing societal interests and stops there, the court is

overriding any legislative intent to be gleaned 1'rom the language of the statute and the two-part

test. By resolving the conflict in Fred's case in bis favot-, this Court will resolve the problem oi'

;hotgun convictions and inconsistent, absurd and unreasonable results created by Bt-os+,ra.

The First Disfirici: Erred in Relying on Morirr and its interpretation of Brown

In Fred's case, the First Uisth-ict aftlrnied separate convictions and seatences for

§ 2919.22(B)(I) child endangering and felony nrurder predicated upori child endangering, even

thougb the State used the same conduct to prove both offenses and the conduct was the result of

one single act. In reaching its decision in Johnson, the First District mistakenly relied on the

^ Id. at 451.
^g Rmace, 85 (3hio 5t3d at 636, cidin,>; Kiarrtho Tire Co., Ltd, v. Carrruchiael, 526 U.S. 137, ---, 119

5.f t. 1167, 1174 (1999).
3



Fifth District's ruling in State iz Morin.19 Morin benefited from the poor construction of Brown,

thereby enabling the Fifth District to disregard Cubrates and § 2941,25.

Thc Fifth District conducted no comparison oftl7e statutory eleinents, instead the court

erroneously believed this Court in Brown suled, "If ,.. the societal interests differ, the crimes are

aot ctimes of similar itnport and the court's analysis ends there °iz0 This misinterpretation of

Brotvn resulted simply because this Court stated, "If the legislature's intent is clear fiom the

language of the statute, one need not resort to the two-tiered test."21 While Brown does not

efl'ectively address the need to apply the two-part test if the offenses have different societal

interests, no where in the opinion does Brown advocate the analysis ending becatise of differing

societal interests. Instead, when the of£enses protect differing societal interests, the General

Assembly's intetzt is not clear, and a cotarC must proceed with the two-step analysib of § 294115

and Calirates.

The First and Fifth District interpret Brown to disregard the two-part test only because it

allows the courts tv craf2 an outcome of separate, cutnulative punishments the courts otherwise

would nat be able to impose with the standard test of statutory coxrtparison. As was Browr, the

decisions inMorin and John.son are nothing tnore than result oriented decisions. In Jolznson, the

First I7isttict decided f'elony murder based upon the predicate offense of child endangering and

child endangering tivere not allied offenses of similar inrport, thereby relying on Morif-a because it

was the only permissible means of getting the cotnt's desired result.

19 2008 WI. 5265857, 2008 Ol1io 6707 (Ohio App. 5 I7ist, Dec. 15, 2008).
26 fd.

21 Id at ¶ 54-55.
6



Had this t:ourt intended Brown as interpreted byMor•ire and Johnson, State r. Wirrn and

,1`trrie r% Hcrr7-is were wron^ly decided by thia Court, because neitlrer case discussed Brown or

societal urtere,sts before addressing the two--part test `2 In bi'irrrr, the Court focuid kidnapping, in

violation of § 2905.01(A)(2), and aggravated robbery, in violation of § 2971.01(A)(1), allied

ofl'enses of siniilar import. With no nrention of societal interests, the Court stated, "lt is difficult

to see how the presence s been shown or used, or whose possession has been

tnade known to the victini during the commission of a theft offense, does not also forcibly

restrain the liberty of another. Tlrese offenses are so similar that the commission ol'one offense

will necessarily result in the commission of the other_"2'

In Fjcrrris, the Couat found robbery, in violation of § 2911.02(A)(2), and aggravated

robbery, in violation of § 291 1.01(A)(1) allied oftenses of similar import. The Court also found

felonious assault, in violation of § 2903.11(A)(1), and felonious assault, in vioiation of

§ 2903.11(A)(2), allied offenses ofsirnilar import. When considering whether aggravated

robbery and robbery are allied offenses of similar import, the Court never eitertained a

discussion of societal interests. Instead, the Court proceeded directly to the two--part test of

§ 2941.25 and Cabrafes.2'

While the Corut never utters the words `societal interests' the C'our-t does address Broirra

when considering whether subsections of felonious assault are tallied offenses of simitar import.

Because the societal interests of (A)(1) telonious assault are argnably identical to the societal

22 121 Ohio St.3d 413, 905 N.E.2d 154, 2009 Ohio 1059 (Ohio App. 1 Dist., March 17, 2009);
First District No. 2007-1812, 2009 Ohio 3323 (July 7, 2009).
73 Wrrrn, 121 Ohio St.3d at 416-417.
2,4 SLcate v. ffarris, First District No. 2007-1812, 2009 Ohio 3323 (July 7, 2009).

7



interests of (A)(2') felonious assault:, the Court reached a conclusion without eonsidering the two-

part test of § 2941.25 aiid Cccbr•rxles. Thuc, the Court provides sorne clarification of Rroivn in

Harris.

Iti considerinb the decisions of the Court since Br•own, the Court proceeds directly to the

two-part test of § 2941.25 attd C:(Ybrates when deciding whether trvo or more types oFoffenses

are allied offenses ofsisnilar irnpori. But, when considering two snbsections of the same type of

otFense, the Court does not proceed to the two-part test, because it is inherent from the fact the

offenses reside in the satne subsection they share sitnilar societal interests. However, this

analysis presurnes the offenses result frorn the same conduct and aninzus. Tt.ls, +,,)hen

deternlin'rn,^ allied offenses nnderb'roivn, it is impossible to not consider the specific facts oftbe

case once societal interests are detertnined.

In Winn and Hcn•ri.s, the Court proves the societal interests inguity ofHrorvn is only

intended for use in very naarow circumstances, when comparing subseetions of the same code

section. When the offenses are two difYercnt types of offenses, separated by code section, not

simply subsections, a Court proceeds directly to the two-part test of § 2941.25 and Cabrales.

The Fifth District in 11lorin misinterpreted the intention ofl3rotvn and the court in Johraeon relied

on this misinterpretation in reaching its decision.

Fred's Case: Murder Predicated or? Child Endangering and
Child Endangering are Allied Offenses of Similar Import

The Fifih District in StaZe v. Mills correctly understood this Court's intention in Brown.

he First District prefers the Fifth District's tu.ling in Nlot•in, the Fifth District did not have

the decisions of Wirrra and Hcrrris to glear a ttue understanding ofl3r-oiwri's i.ntent'son. Once the

8



Fifcli District had Winn and Harris to help sbape the intentiotr of1'iroivrl, the Fifth District

appropriately altered its analysis in Mill.r. Thus, considering advancements in the law since

Jklorirr, the First District should have followed the analysis in tLlills.

In Mills, the Fifth District makes several observations about Brown to help understand

why 1>'rown was not intended as used inMor•ria and Johnson. First the cc3tu-t notes, "The f ourt

concluded in Brown that the suhdivisions of the aggravated assault statute set fc7rth two ditl'erent

forms of the same offetise, in each of which the legislature manifested its intent to serve the same

interest ofpreventing serious physical harm to persons, and was therefirre allied offenses."zJ

Second, the court explains, "The C7hio Supreme C,ourt in &r•oivre expanded the fn-st step of the

allied otfense analysis by adding the additional factor of societal interests protected by the

statCTtes. . he Supresne Court's analysis in Wirzea, we now conclude that societal

znay be a tool to be used in some circumstances in determining if the intent ofthe

e is clear frotn the criminal statutes being compared..""'

ltelyirig on this CouPt's decisiotis since 73rosrrt, the Fifth 13istrict correctly understands

societal interests are only a very small portion of the allied offense analysis. And, societal

ai-e only used in `some circumstances,' most approl7riately when comparing `two

different forms of the same offense.' The ability to end an allied oft'ense analysis without

considering the two-part test in § 2941.25 and Cahrriles is a very narrow exception only applied

to subsections of the same type of offense. Thus, such an analysis would be inappropriate and

incomplete as iised in Morin aiid.7ohrrsorr.

23 .4tate v. MEll,r, 2009 W7., 1041441, ¶ 210, 2009 ©hio 1849 (Ohio App. 5 Dist., April 15 2009).
zeIo, at12l2.



Had the First: âistrict correctly interpreted /3rown, the analysis in Johnson would begin

with the two-part test of § 2941.25 and Ccrbr•crles. Applying the test to murder with the predicate

otaense of child endangering, in violation of § 290302(33), and child endangering, in violation

of § 2919.22(B)(1), the elements do not align exactly. But, under CczUrades, the analysis

proceeds despite having identical elements.

The Mills court stated, "The elements of chiid endangering are sufficiently siinilar to ttie

elements of felony murder with child endangering as the predicate offense that commission of

the murder logically and necessarily also results in the comznission of child endangering, We

fail to see bow a person could cause the death of a child without at the saine time abusing a child

in such a manaer that the abuse resulted in serious physical harm."27 Pbllowing conrts to impose

separate and cumulative punishments iZ>r these offenses does exactly what the Court intended to

prevent_ The rtiling in,Johrrson does nothing more than impose a`shotgun' conviction. While

contrary to law, the First District's n.iling further defies all reason and comnion sense. Fred's

commission aP a single act must not wairant the imposition of separate punishments,

Because the State used the same conduct to support m;.trder predicated on child

endangering and (B)(1) child endangering, it would be impossible to prove the murder without

also proving the child endangering. As with the offenses in Wiren and Ikr•rzs, murder predicated

upon child endangering and child endargering are so similar that the co3nmission of one offense

will necessarily result in coninzission of the other. Thus, murder predictited on child endangering

and child endangering w-e allied offp-nses of similar import. Because the ofTenses were not

229.
10



conimitted separately or w-itti separate anin-rus the convictions must be nierbed into one

c.onviction for sentencing.

COhtCLUSlON

Recent developments in the law provide an understanding of this Couit's intention in

hr•oivra and have further helped to provide inore clarity to Rance and Cabrrrles. 'Thus, this Court

is beginning to step away from the "inconsistent, unreasonable, and, at titTies, absurd results"

created by Rance. In order to fiarther step away from illogical results and provide consistenc_y in

deteranining allied offenses, this Court must resolve the con'ETict between the First aud Fifth

Bistricts. Thereby ruling felony inui-der predicated upon child endangering and (13)(1) child

endangerina are allied oti'enses of similar import. This Court must inerge Fred's convictions for

murder predicated upon child endangerin; and (13)(1) child endangering and iFnpose a single

conviction.

fl.IlYDS R. Gi7TIEIZIt'I.Y,,^lpaSQ.
.12:e ;. IoTo. 084456

114 E. 8th Street ^
guite 400

i'or the Appellant / 3

Cincinuati, (3H 45202
(513) 587-2887
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of JatitAary, 2010.
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NOTICE OF CERTIFIED CONFLICT

Pursuant to Article IV, Section 3(B)(4) of the Ohio Constitution, Appellant Fred Johnson

hereby gives notice that on July 29, 2009, the First District Court of Appeals, Hamilton County,

certified this case as in conflict with the decision of the Fifth District Court of Appeals in State v.

Mills, 5th Dist. Case No. 2007 AP 07 0039, 2009 Ohio 1849, Appendix at 22.

More specifically, the First District certified the following question:

Are the elements of child endangering [set forth in R.C. 2919.22(B)(1)]
sufficientiy similar to the elements of felony murder with child
endangering as the predicate offense that the commission of the murder
logically and necessarily also results in the commission of the child
endangering?

In the Entry Granting Motion to Certify Conflict issued by the First District, the court

correctly cites State v. Mills as the case in conflict, but inadvertently provides the incorrect case

citation in the footnote. However, the case citation for Mills is correct in the opinion issued in

State v. Johnson. Both cases, under the correct citations, are included in the Appendix attached

to this notice.

A jurisdictional memorandum in this case is pending before this Court imder case number

09-1269.

Respectfully submitted,

SEY R
Reg. No. 0844
for the Appellant
114 E. 8th Street
Suite 400
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 587-2887



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify a true and exact copy of the foregoing was served upon the Hamilton County

Prosecuting Attorney, by ordinary US mail this 12th day of August, 2009.
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:.`l.e.! 3 i,; y^3^tTe f^u^rrnv ^.^art of ^4z^
CLERK OF COURT

SIJpREiViE COURT OF OHIO

State of Ohio

V.

Fred Johnson

Case No. 2009-1481

ENTRY

This cause is pending before the Court on the certification of a conflict by the
Court of Appeals for Haniilton County. On review of the order certifying a conflict,

It is determined that a conflict exists. 'The parties are to brief the issue stated in
the cottrt of appeals' Entry filed July 29, 2009, as follows:

"Are the eleinents of child endangering[set forth in R.C. 2919.22(B)(1)]
sufficiently similar to the elements of felony murder wiili child endangering as the
predicate offense that the commission of the murder logically and necessarily also results
in the comn7ission of child endangering?"

It is ordered by the Court that the Clerk shall issue an order for the transinittal of
the record fronr the Court of Appeals for I-Iamilton County.

(Hamilton County Court of Appeals; Nos. C080156 and C080158)

THOMAS J. MOY/ER
Chief Justice
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FIRST APPELLATE DYWirMCT OF OHIO

H .^Ir^^ CO^tNTl°s OHIO

STA1B OF 01-110,

asppeiiee,

vs.

FRED JOHNSON,

L3ef end ant.-Appellant.

APPEAL NOS. C-oSoa56
C-oSoa,8

TRIAF. NOS. i3-o6o7,5ra
B-o4oblaa

JITDGMENT EIdTRY:

This cause was heard upon the appeal, the record, the briefs, aigd arguments.

The judgtnent of the triaT court is affirmed in part, sentenees vacated in part, cause

retuanded 'an G-o8or56, aazd appeal dismissed in C-o80x53 for the reason.s s-ot forth in the

(}pinioti tiled this date.

Further, the court holds- that there were reasonable grounds for this appeal, allows no

penalty and orders that costs are taxe:d under App. R. 24.

The Court €Lirther orders that s) a copy of this Jrtdgn7ent with a copy of the Opinioia

attached constitutes the mandate, and 2) the mandate be sent to the trial court for exeeution

under App. R. 27.

TQ) The Cleric,

ax€er upOaI. ti-, c
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STATE OF 01110,
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FREDJOHNSON,

Defenctant-Appellant.
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OPINION.

Criminal Appeal From: llamilton County Court of Common Pleas

Judgment Appealed From Is: Affirmed in Part, Sentenc.es Vacated in Part, and
Cause Remanded'tn C-o8o-^56; Appeal Dismissed in
C-o8o158

Dateof.7udgmentFntiyonAppeal: June5,2oog

Joseph T. Deters, Hamilton County ProsectztJng Attorney, and Philip R. CzirnnxiTk(Is,
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney, for Plaintiff-Appellee,

Itlfchaeta Stagrnaro, for Def'endant-Appellant.
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J. I-I®WAan SurmERM^rra, Judgee

In the case nc.unbered B-a6o-/31x, defendant-appellant Fred Johnson was

indicted for seven offenses in connection with the beating death ofhis live-in girltiiencPs

seven-year-old son, Milton. Count one charged Johnson with aggravated murder in

violation of 2903.01(C), with a death-penalty specification. Count two charged him with

felonious assault in violation of R.C. z9o3.a3.(A)(i). Cotants three and four charged him

with felony murder with the predicate offenses of child endangering in violation of R.C.

2903.o2 and felonious assault in violation of R.C. 2903.02. Counts five through seven

charged Johnson with clvldendangering in violation of R.C. 2929.22(A), 2919.22(Fr)(7.),

and 2919.22(B)(3).

!. Yhe State's Evidence Against Johnson

(112} At trial, the state presented evidence that Milton's mother, Latina

Stallworth, and his younger sister, Toryonna, had moved from Sandusky, Ohio, to

Cincinnati in March 2003 to escape an abusive relationship with Toryonna's father,

Taron Banks. While staying at a local slaelter, Stallworth met Johnson. 8tre and

Toryonna moved into an apartment with Johnson around May zoa3. In Febi2xary 2004,

Stallworth obtained custody of Milton from lzis paternal grandparexits, atid Milton came

h her, Toryonna, and Johnson.

A Johnson's Abuse of Stallworth and Rililton

Stalhvorth testified that Johnson wonld periodiu7lly abuse her and

Milton. In June 2004, StaIlworth, wlio was pregnant with Johnson's child, left with

Milton and Toryonna for a YMCA shelter after she had a physical altercation with

Johnson. On the intake sheet for the shelter, Stallworth wrote that her abuser was

Taron Banks. She admitked during the trial that she had lied about who was abusing

her. She testifled that.Iohnson had choked herto the floor. When Milton intervened to
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help her, Jolinson had slapped Milton to the floor. She stayed at the shelter for a week.

She and the children missed Johnson, so she took the childia:n and went back to their

apartment. That fall, she enrolled Milton in kinde•gartezr. She and Jolmson fought

periodically during this tirne. Siie testified that Johtison had hit her and given her a

black eye. Shorfly theeafter, she gave birthto a daughter.

In September 200S, she and Johnson were having financial difficulties.

Johnson blamed her and the children for the. situation. They had just moved to an

apartment on Freeman Avenue when they had a heated argument. She left with the

children and wentto a shelter on September 7, 2cro5. She admitted that she again hed

on the intake form about the identity of her abuser. She 1'rsted her abuser as Taron

Johnson, instead of Johnson, because she loved Johnson and did not want to get him in

trouble. She testified that Johnson had choked, punched, kicked, and pashecl her. She

testified that she and the children went back to living with Johnson on September 20,

20o5, because they missed him.

{gJS} Stallworth testified that, after returning fiom the shelter, she was

constantty fighting with Johnson. one of ttie argT.3mentu was caused by Johnson

whipping Milton. On November 7,2005, slre called Vdoinen Helping Women for advice

on the situation. L'uida lverson, a former manager of 24r Kids, testified that her agency

had received a referral from Women Helping Women on November n, 2005, alleging

lhat one A-fliton Baker was being abused by "Fred Johnson."

{¶f} On November 31, 2005, Stallworth left Johnson again for a shelter in

IVorthern Kentucky. She took all tilree children with her. She testified that she and

.J ohn,son had been arguing and frghting. Johnson had pulled her hair and pashed her to

the gror.n2d Vvhile staying at the shelter, she decided to homeschool Milton J.nstead of

enrolling him in public school in K.entucky. She filled out the necessary pape.iwork for

Milton. Toward the end of December, Johnson starting visiting them on the weekends

3
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and apologized for eveiything, so she and children left the shelter and returned home to

Johnson.

117J Te.iesa Singleton, the YWCXs Abuse Protection Director, testifieci thatthe

YWCA provided services to Staliworth three times from 2003 to 20cr5. Stallworth twice

identified her abuser as "Taron 13anks" and once as "Taron Johnson" on the intake

forms. Singleton testified that it was not uncommon for battered women to give

information about their abuse.r that was not completely truthfitl or to leave the shelter

and return to the`sr abuser.

{¶$} Stallworth testified that, after returning from the shelter in late

December, she became pi-egnant with Johnson's son. She had a difficult pregnancy and

was placed on partial bed rest. As a result J ohnson, wlio was working part 6me in pest

control, took care of the, three children and homeschooled Miltcin. She and Johnson

wonld argue frequently about Milton's school work. Johnson told her that she was

babying Milton too much and that Milton would not listen to him because stie was

always intervening and telling Johnson to leaveMilton alone.

fj9} ln June 2oo6, Stallworth noticed that Milton had belt marks and welts on

his bo(ly and legs, but Milton would not tell her how he had gotten tliem. She would.

then cunfront Johnson, they would argi,ie; and she would tell him to keep his hands off

Milton. She saw marks on Milton three more times after that. When she wotild

question Jahnson about the marks, lie would call her nanles and never tell her what had

happened to Milton. She thoughtJohnson was hitting Milton too hard with a be.lt.

{110} She testified that in late July Milton's wrist was swnlleri. Milton would

not tell her what had happened. th3ien she questioned Johnson, he said that they wotild

put some ice on it and that it woiild be alright. She did not seek medical treatnlent for

M ilton's wrist, but treated it herself w'rtli ice as Johnbon suggested. She testified that she

kept asking Milton about his wrist. Fte finally told her that Johnson hatl twisted ius arm

behind his back.

4
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B. A Reading Lesson Gor:e lforribDF Wrokq

Stallworth testified that oii August 10, 2oa6, Johnson was alone with

Milton in the master bedroom at their home. Milton was reading a book. The rest of the

as eating and watching a movie in another room. At some goint, Stallworth

heard a loud boom and sComping. She turned tlie volume on the television down and

went to the bedroom where Milton was reading to Johnson. Johnson was yelling at

IVliltou for mispronouncing the word "family." Johnson said that Milton was actuig like

"a litt(e bitch" again and pushed hirn to the floor. Stallworth argued witli Johnson over

Milton finishing the book. She told Milton that he could come with her, bnt Milton

insisted that he finish reading. So Stallworth left the room and went back to watching

the movie.

{^',12; A iQw minutes later. Stallworth heard Johnson yelling. Stie turned down

the television and heard another boom and. thump or stomp. When she returned to the

room, Milton was shaking on the floor.

t913} lnstead of calling for emergency assistance, Johnson told Stallwoitti that

Milton was having a seizure. He carried. Milton to the bathtub and turned on the

shower. He then got into the shower with Milton and started rubbing his head. M ilton

started i-hoking, so he tm-ned him on liis side andperformed the Heinilich maneuver.

C. The Trip to the F-mergerrcy Room

{%E4) Later, at Stallvvordl's urging, Jolinson drove Stalleti=orth, Milton, and the

two girls 16 rniles from their tiome to St. Luke Hospital in Flom•ence„ Keiriueky. When

they arriveci at the hospital in the early morning hours of August ii, Milton was in

cardiac aiTest. Dr. James Txieas Evans, the emergency-room physician, and his staff

were able to resuscitate Milton. 'h'hen Dr. Evans spoke to StaIlwortli, slie told him that

Milton had a seizure in the bathtub and fe.ll. After examining Milton, Dr. Evans told
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Stallworth that Milton had been severely heaten. Stallworth became very upset, yelling

that she had not abused her son.

(q(lS} Dr. Evans testified that Milton had ni.cmerous br'rrises and scars on his

body, an unhealedwrist fracture, contusions on boch sides of his head, and hemorrhages

in both retinas. Dr. Evans testified that retinal hemorrhages were a "tell tate sign of

severe head injury in children that goes along with non accidental trauma." As a result,

he ordered a CAT scan of Milton's head. The scan showed that Milton had a subdural

hernatoma and swelling of his brain tissue.

D. hJlitton's Treatment at Children's 0,'ospifa!

{1116{ Milton was transferre.l to the intensive care unit (ICU) at Children's

Ijospital in Cincinnati. Once there, Dr. Kathi Makaroff, a pediatrie physician

specializing in child abuse, examined Milton at the request of the physicians in the ICU.

Milton was unconscious and attached to a respirator. He had swelling over his skull,

bruising above his ears and arornid his eyes, retinal hemorrhages in both his eyes, and

multiple bruises on his body. Milton also had mamerous linear and cmved marks on his

anns, trunk, and tegs. 1-tis right wrist was also swollen and deformed. 7:he CAT scan

that had been done at St. Luke Fiospital showed that Milton had blee,ding between his

sealp and his brain. Dr. Malqroff testified that Milton's brain was very swollen and that

part of it had started to herniate into the hole leading to his spiual cord, compressing the

areas responsible for his respiration and heartbeat.

{917} Milton's severe head injuries, the deformity in his wrist, and the mnlt'tple

skin markings and br1 ises caused Dr. Markoff to order additional tests. A skeletal

survey of Milton's bones and a CAT scan of his chest, abdoznen, and pelvis confirmed

that Milton had tuvo fractLires in his right wrist, at teast 20 rib fractures, and fractures to

botti his pelvic bones. These fractures, which were in various healing stages, were

6
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between ten days and two months old. Milton's eyes were also examined by an

ophthalmologist who determined tlrat Milton hacl retinal hemoaThages` in both his eyes.

{10} The IC,U also ordered tcvo sets ol' exams to measure Milton's brain activity.

Both sets of exams, which were performed six to eiglit hoars apart, showed no hrai.n

activity. Milton was talcen off life support and died on the evening of tlugust 12, 2006.

{lfag} Dr. iVlakaroff tesfified that b'`t=;llworth had reported that Mi[ton had a

histoiy of se.izures and that Milton had suffered a se.izm•e at home on the night he came

to the hospitai. She also said that Milton had played football. Dr. Makaroff tes[ifled,

however, that Milion's injuries were. not caused by a seizure, by falling in tlie bathtub, by

playing football vvithout proper padding, or by play boxing or evughhousiag with a

same-aged or slightly older peer.

{¶2o} 17r. Makaroff testified that it wotild have taken considerable force to

fracture Milton's ribs andhis pelvic bones. Shetestified that slammiPig a child, punching

a child, or throwing a child could have caused these injuries. She further testified that

the large number of patterned marks on Milton's body were not normal childhood

scrapes or scars, but were consistent with Milton being disciplined with an implement

such as a belt, a switch, or a rod.

{qi2a} Dr. Makaroff further explained that retinal hemorrhaging oceurred when

children were violently shaken, thrown dovrn, or thr^own against an object. Dr. Makaroff

testified that Milton's head injm•ics were so severe thai: they would have immediately

incapacitated him. In Dr. Makaroffs opinion, Milton ivas a victim of on-going child

abuse.

E. SPallwrorRfi's Statements to Police

{9I22} In the meantime, Stallworth was being interviewed by the police. ln an

interview, Stallworth told police that Milton liad been diagnosed with epilepsy

n he was trivo years old and that he frequently suffered from seizures. She said that

7
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Milton had had a seizure causing hini to fall in the bathtub and hit his head. She also

said Milton had experienced a seizure three days earlier and fell off a barstool. When

questioned about his other injuries, she attiibtited them to playing football. She told

police that Iier fiance, Chris Parshall, had driven her, Milton, and her two daughters to

the hospital in a red Ford Focus. She told police that she did not live with Parshall, that

he had left the hospital with her two other children, and that she did not know where he

was because he would not return her phone calls.

{jI?;I1 In a second interview with police, Stallworth was shown photographs of

Chris Parshall and Fred Johnson. She identified Parshall, but denied l:nowiikg Johnson.

The police, who had independently confirmed that Parshall aiid Johnson were the same

person, knew Stallworth was lying. Stailworth told police that she had left Milton and

the. girls witlr Parshall most of the day. wheri she came back around 8c45 p.m., ParshalI

and the children were eating ravioli and svatching a movie. Milton seemed fine. Around

10-45 p.m. she left for a Ralli/s restaurant. When she came back to ttie apartment,

Milton was in the shower. Parshall was playing video games and the two girls were

watching a movie. When she went to clzeck on Milton, he was shhking in the bathtub.

{$24} The officers told. Stallworth that Milton's injuries were not consistent with

her story, and that they did not believe slte was telling the entire trvth. Staliworth was

told that she wonld be in trouble if she continued lying. Stallworth then told police that

she was affraid of Yarshall because he had hit her in the past. She said that she had

never seen Parshall hit Milton, but that he must have hit Milton while she had been

away to pick up food that night be,cause he was the only other adult with Milton at that

time. She told the officers that sie had not caused Milton's injuries. She said that

Parshall would often get upset with Milton when he was reading and could not

pronounce worrds correctly. Stallworth, however, continued to insist that she did not

know the whereabouts of Parshall or her daughters.

8
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{925} After Jolmson had been arrested, Stallworth gave a third statement to

police. She told them that she wairte.d to tell tliem what had really happened because

she owed it to Milton, who was dying, to be truthfill. Stallworth was also concerned that

she would go to jail if she were untruthfiah In tlie interview, Stallworth admittec9 that

Johnson and Cliris Parshall were the same person. She told police tliat Johnson had

been mentally and physically abusive to her and that she had taken Milton and his

sisters on a number of occasions to live in shelters.

{11 26} She also said that Johnson had hit Milton with a belt for not doing his

schoolwork properly, and that the abuse had gotten worse during the past two months.

She had seen Johnson punch Milton in the arm or the chest several tinies for

mispronouncing words while reading. She had noticed bruises on Milton's back and

bottom from belt N0hips. Slie said that Mitton would not cry, but Yfiat he wouldjust "suek

it up like it was nothing"

{IT27} She told police that, around 8:45 p.m. on August r.o, she was watching

television and coloring on the floor cnth the girls, when Johnson had asked Milton to

come into the master bedroom and finish reading his boolc. &lie had jus't returned from

a fast-food re.staurant with some food. She heard Johnson yelling. She asked Johnson

to lct Milton eat his food. She and Johnson tlien argued over Milton finishing his

reading. Milton told her that he would finish reading the book before eating. Siie went

back to eating with her daughters. 'Pnen she heard a "boom, boom, boom." She went

back to the room and told Johrison to leave Milton alone. Milion was getcing up from ihe

floor. Milton looke(i fine, so she left the room again.

{9z8} Shortiv thereafter, stie heard another "boom, boom, boom." When she ran

back to the room, Milton was on the floor, holding his arm. He was looking at her to

llelp him. She and Johnson then started arguing. She picked up her two daughters, who

had followed her, and pnt them in another rnom. She turned on a movie for thenl to

watch, locked the door, and told them not to come out. wlien she came back into the

9
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room, Milton was lying on the floor. She statted screaming at Johnson. He told her tfiat

Milton had had a seizure and that he would be ah•ight. He picked np Milton, turned on

the shower, an(I got in tlie shower with him. Slie was yelling for Johnson to get Milton

out of the shower, but Johnson kept telling her that Milton was going to be a1

{1129} After a few minates, Johnson got out of the shower with Milton.

Stalhvorth ran into the bedroom. Johnson brought Milton in and gave him the Heimlieli

maneuver. Milton started vomiting. She cleaned up Milton and put his clothes on, so

they could take him to the hospital. Johnson carried Ia7ilton to t3ie car. She got the girls,

who had been sleeping, an(I they drove to the hospital. Johnson cariied Milton into St.

Luke Hospital and stayed in the waiting room with the girls. Jolmson followed the

ambulance to Children's Hospital, huthe left once he saw her with police officers outside

the hospital. She had been unable to get in touch t•vitli him since khattune.

F. Johnson's Apprehe•nsion and Interrogation

03o} During this same time, Johnson had returned home from St Luke

Hospital and had barricaded himself inside with the two little girls. A SWAT team had

to be called before Jolmson was arrested. After his arrest, the police searched the home

and found numerous belts in the residence, including in the room where Milton lrad

been. reading to Johnson.

{T;;t} Johnson was interviewed by the police later that day. During the

intetview, Johnson claime.cl that he liad known Stallworth for three or fotn- years, and

that they had a child together, but he insisted that they were uot living together. IJe

denied hittiiig Milton with his hands or with a belt. lie said that Milton was a good child

who suffered from frequent seizm•es. He told police that Milton had fallen down steps

durii-,g a seizure and ha(i hurt his wrist.

{q(S;^} Johnson attributed the numerous marks and bruises on Miltoti's body to

playing football without a shirt, play boxing with friends in the neighborhood, and being

10



OHIO FIRST i)I9ritt€"r COURT OF AI'1'F.t4i3

`jumpeci" by some bigger boys in the neighborhood for a personal game system.

Johnson told police that he "had no idea" that Milton's ribs and pelvic bones were

broken.

{9133) Jolinson claimed that he had been watcliing a movie with Stallworth,

Milton, anci the two girls on 4.ugust io. Around zs p.m., Milton went into the bathroom

to take a showe.r. Stallworth noticed that Milton was taking a long time, so she went to

check on him. Stre found Milton half in and half out of the shower. Johnson got in the

shower with Milton and started rubbing his head and face "to bring him otit of it." When

he touched Milton's head, it did not feel righi. He thonght Milton had hit his head on

the bathtub.

{1134} He lieard funny sounds in Milton's chest that he had not heard before. He

thought that Milton could have been ehoking ori his tongue, so he put a spoon in

]vlilton's mouth to hold his tongue. He then put Milton on the bed and performe.d the

Heimlich maneuver, which cattsed Milton to vomit. Iie turned Milton on his side and

used a bnlb syringe to snetion out Milton's mouth.

{9,35} Johnson denied diiving ibl'slton to the hospital. Instead, he told police ikiat

he had stayed home while his friend Cliris drove Stallwottti and Milton to the hospital.

When the police asked Johnson for Chris's last name and phone nrunber, Johnson

changed his story and told police that Chris had just happened to stop by to see him and

ended up driving Stallwoith and lttilton to the hospital. In a second tape-re.corded

statement, however, Johnson told police that he had gone with 5tallworth and Milton to

the hospital, but that Chris had taken him andthe girls baek home.

{1;16} When the police informed Johnson that they had towed his car, Johnson

denied ownership of the vehicle. Johnson also denied usiiig'die name Chris Par;shall,

even though tlie police had formd a binder of papeiwori-, in the car, some of which had

the name Chris 1'arshall on it and socne of which had the name Fred Johnson. 'fhe

police also fonnd a belt backle in the shape of an "F" in the glove box of the car.

11
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{¶37} When asked specifically if Stallworth had ever beaten Mil.ton with a belt or

if she had ever cansed any of Milton's injuries, Johnson told pohce that she had never hit

Milton. Johnson also told police that lie had not heard from Stallworth after Milton liad

been taken to the liospital.

0. Statements from Johnson's PJoigPtdrorg

{W) During their inhestigation, the police spoke with Johnson's next-door

neighbors, Pamela and Venita Collis. The two women testified that they were standing

outside on the evening of August 10, 2oo6, wl'ieri they heard someone crying. When

they walked in the backyard, the crying got lou(ter. They heard Johnson yelling at

Milton and Nliltoai ciying.

{¶39} Pamela testified that she heard Johnson "whooping" Milton and yelling,

"Do you want pain? You want pain? I'll give you pain." Milton was crying and saying,

"No, sir. I don't want no pain." Venita testified that she heard Fred beating Milton.

1bliEton was crying and pleading with.Tohnson, "Okay. Okay. Okay. Okay. I won't do it no

more. I won't do it no more. I won't do it no more." Johnson then yelled, "Do yon want

pain?" When Milton replied, "No,",Tohnson yelled, "Well,1'll give you pain."

{q(4o} Both women testified that the crying lasted five to fifteen minutes. Later

that night, Pamela saw Jollnson put Mitton in tlYe car. 1Y7e next day, Venita saw the

police towing Johnson's vehicle. When Venita told Johnson abotit his car, he peeked

around the corfner, w•ent back in the house, and locked the door. Later that day, they

learned from the police that Milton had died.

m. Gorortors Testimony

{1141} Hamilton Comtty Deputy Coroner Obinna R. Ugwu performed the

autopsy on Milton. His external examination showed that Milton had injmies extending

from his head to his toes. Milton had multiple patterned and nonpatterned'injmries on

his arms, trtlnk, and legs, some of which were bedve.en 48 hours and two weeks old.

12
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Ugwu testified that Milton had semicircuCar and linear marks that had been caused by

an implement such as a belt or a belt buckle_ Milton also had a number of recent

contiwsions on his bo(ly, including contusions on his head, his right clavicle, his front left

thigh, and 1fie back of his left foot.

(¶42} Milton also had an older through-and-through laceration to his tongue

that Ugwu stirmised had been caused by Ivlilton's teetti lacerating his tongue after

significant tramna to his head. Milton also had a number of fractured bones. He had

fractures in two bor,es in his right foream, fractures to both bis pelvic bones, fractures to

relve ribs on the left side of his body, andfi•ach,ires to five of his ribs on the tight side

of his body. Some of these fractures were a week old, some were a month old, and some

had occurred within 24 to 48 hours of deatli. Dr. Ugwu testified that the rib and pelvic

fractures would have been very painful, making it diffietdt for Milton to breathe and

walk. In Dr. Ugwu's opinion, these fractures indicated that there had been repeated

bhrnt-force trauma to Milton's body consistent with cliild abuse.

(1143) When Dr. Ugwu e.xaminedlbli(ton's head, he noted that M iltoti's eyes were

surrounded by a dusl<y g-ay discoloration that was consistent with a bhrnt impact to that

area. Milton had a large contusion behind his left ear that had occurred within 48 hours

of the autopsy. Milton also bad an almost identieal contiision behind his right car.

Milton also had a large contusion on the back of his head. Tests perfornied on the large

contasion on the back of Milton's liead revealed that there were two injuries: a newer

that was superimposed on an older injurp. Milton also had a partially healed

abrasion on the right side of the back of his head.

11144} Dr. Ugwu testified that when he resected Milton's scalp during the

antopsy, there was extensive bleeditig under the areas where there had been exteiior

brLusing and in other areas where there had been no indication of exterior injuries to his

scalp. lle opined that Milton had sustained at least four re-cent: blows to his head. He

13
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testified that the injuries to the back of Milton's head were cause.d by a harcl. flat ohject,

such as a vvali, a floor, or a flat piece of wood.

{0,145} His internal examination revealed that blood had collected between

the dura, a tough covering over the brain, and the arachnoid niembrane, which

is underneath the dura and wraps directly around brain. Milton also had

extensive bleeding between the arachnoid rnembrane and the brain itself,

including bleeding on the left, right, and frontal surfaces of his brain. Tvtilton

also had bleeding in his retinal nerves.

{946} Dr. Ugwu concluded that Milton had died by homicide and noted that the

cause of death was severe brain injurics due to extreme blunt-impact trauma to the.

head. Dr. Ugwu testified that the extensive injuries to 1lRilton's brain were consistent

with a child falling from a tvvo- or three-stoiy building, but were not consistent with a

child having a seizure and striking his head on a bathtub. Dr. Ugwu stated that the

contusions locate d.behind Milton's eacs were not accidental injui2es, but were consistent

with blunt-force trauma cause.d by a fist or an implement. Dr. Ugwn tesfified that, given

the various injuries detailed in the autopsy, botlr recent and old, he believed that'Milton

had been subjected to mnltiple episodes of blunt, violent force aild was a victini of chil(i

abuse.

ii. Jury Verdict and Sorrtence

{T47} After hearing all the evidence, the jury acquitted Johnson of aggravated

murder, but found him guilty of the remaining counts. The trial court sentenced

Johnson to an aggregate term of 23 years to life in prison. The trial court merged comst

trvo, the felonious assault, with count 4, the fetony murder predicated upon felonious

assaiilt. The trial court sentenced.Johiison to fifteen years to life in piison on comrts

three and four, the two felony-murder charges, and it ordered those terms to be served

concurrently with respect to the child-endangering comits, the trial court sentenced

r4
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Johnson concurrentI,y to five years in prison for count five, to eight years in prison for

cotmt six, and to eight years in prison for cotimt seven_ The frial court othervise made all

the child-endangering terms c.onsecntiveto the terms for the remaining offenses.

048) When Johnson had committed the murder, he had been on community

control in the case numbered B-o4o6121 for two counts of nonsuppoit of dependents.

Following the murder trial, eiohnson pleaded no contest to violating his community

controt. The trial coart found Johnson guilty, terminated his community control, and

sentenced him to concurrent nine-month prison terms that were made consecutive to

his sentence in the murder case.

ilt. Dismissal og.4ppaa! idarmberecf C-880988

{1149} Johnson has filed appeal number C-ogoi58 in the case numberei.t B-

04o6i2i, but his as-signments of error challenge only those proceedings relating to his

convic6ons for nmrder, felonious assault, and child endangering in the case numbered

B-o6o75ii. We, therefore, conclude that Johnson has abandoiied appeal mtmber C-

080168.1 As a result, we disrniss this appeal.,

IV. Appeal AiGmhePad C-080956

{j[5aa; In the appeal numbered C-o8on56, Johnsron raises five assignments of

error for oar review. I-He challenges the trial court's admission of otlier-acts and hearsay

evidence against him, the effectiveness of his trial counsel, the weight and sufficiency of

the evidence supporting his convictions, and his sentence. We vacate the sentences

imposed for the connts of felony murder and i•emand this case to the trial cotn't for the

imposition of only one sentence for those two counts. 'Che trial courYs judgment is

othettivise affirtned.

State V. Berlson, 152 Ohio App.3d 495, 2003-011io-1944. 788 N.E.2d 693, at $8.
State v. Perez, i.ct Disi. Nos. C-o4o363, C-04o364, and C-04o363, 2005-Ohi0-1326, a1 1124.
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A. A€frraissior+ ul',4dleged €itlter AaYs Evidence

{q(5a.} In his first assignrnent of error, Johnson argues the trial court erred as a

matter of law by allowing the state to introduce other-acts evidence against him in

violation of Evid.R. 404(B).

{152} Evid.R. 4.o4(B) provides ttiat "evidence of other crimes, wrongs, or acts is

not admissible to prove the character of person in order to show action in conformity

therewith. It may, however, be admissible for other purposes, such as proof of motive,

opportunity, intent, preparation, plan, knowledge, identity, or absence of inistake or

accident."

{9153} Johnson argues that testimony from Stallwortli, Teresa Singleton, the.

Abuse Protection Director of the XWCA, and Linda Iverson, the one-time manager of

241 KIDS, was improper because it was elicited merely for the purpose of proving that

he had previously abused Stallworth and Milton and, therefore, must have abused

Milton on the night that Milton was fatally uijured

{1,1.54'rhe record reveals, however, that piior to Singleton's testimony, coLnnsel

for the state and the defense met with the coint in chambers. Their discussions in

chambers were not transcribecl. Irnmetiiately after Singleton's testimony, courisel met

with the trial court again in chambers. The trial court referred to the prior discussion in

charcibers and aske i defense counsel if she would like the conrt to give a limiting

instruction tu the jury with regard to Johnson's character. Defense crounsel told the trial

court that such an insttaxction would be inore aphropriate during Stallworth's testimony.

The trial court then replied that it would provide the limiCing instruction dw-ing

Stallwori:h:s testiniony.'1'he disenssion in chambers then ende(l.

{q55} Iverson testified withoitt objection. Stallworth testified next. Duriug

Stallworth's tes[imony, the trial court sua sponte gave two limiting instructions. In both

instivctions, the tiial court told the jnry that "any testimotiy of acts said to have been

done by Che defendant before Atigust it^, 2u06, is not admitted in any way to prove the

i.6
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character of the defendant, to show that he acted consistently with any particular

character in any matters alleged in this case. Such teskimonyis admitted at this point for

puiposes of consideration as to what effect it may have, if any, witti regard to a motive or

or absence of mistake or ac[cident], or to help with evaluating this witness's

testimony with re.gard to any motivations, she may or may not have had in regard to

speaking or acting or zmt speaking or aeting in any particular way."

{$56} Later, during a break in ,''tallwoith's testimony, the trial court met with

counsel for the state and the defense to inform them that one of the jurors had askC3 the

court's bailiff if the court could ctarify its instruction about .tallworth's testimony. The

trial court told counsel that it intended to restate the limitirig instruction unless counsel

had a problern with doing so. C,oimsel for both the state and the defense agreed that the

tria; couri: should restate the limiting instruction. When the trial resumed, the trial court

gave the jury the same limiring instruction and stated that the instruction was to remain

in effect during the remainder of Stallworth's testimony. Johnson did not object to the

coru-t's instruction or otherwise draw the court's attention to any inadequacy in the

instruction.

{1157} The record reveals that the court and counsel engaged in an extensive

discussion regarding Singleton, Iverson, and Staiivvorth's testimony. Defense counsel

did not object to Singleton's or Iverson's testimony or request the trial court to give a

liriiiting instruction for theu testimony. Rather, defense counsel only sought a limiting

^.-tion for Stallworth's testinion,y. The triial court gave a limiting instruction that

adequately informedthe juzy that it could not use Staltworth's te.stimony as "other acts"

evidence prohibited by Evid.R. 404(B). Defense counsel, moreover, agreed that this

instruction was a correct staternent of law. .Iohnson cannot now argue that the trial

com-t erred in admitting this testimony, when he requested a limiting instruction, the

17
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trial cout i gave the requested instt-ttction, and Johnson did not object to the instruction

or move for a mistrial.3 As a result, we overrule the first assignment of error.

13. Admissiran caf,4tteged Hearsay Statements

$l(ig} In his second assignment of error, Johnson argues that the trial cotu-t's

admission of several hearsay statements from Paniela and Venita Collis and from

Stallworth prejud%ced his rightto a fair trial.

191591 Johnson's failure to object to the admission of any of these statements at

trial has waived aP, but plain error. For there to be plain error, there must be a plain or

obvious error that "affect[s] `substantial rights,' which has been i nter fpreted to mean `bnt

for the error, the ouizome of the trial clearly would have been othewvise: 'g

{$6o} Johnson fiist contends that the ttial court erred by permitting Pamela

and Venita Collis to testify that they had heard Johnson yelling at and beating Miltou,

and Milton cryiiig on the day that he died. The Collis sisters' testimony that they had

heard Johnson beaflng Milton and Milton ctying on the night of the murder was trot

hearsay. It was based on their firsthand knowledge and was, therefore, admissible

under J:vid.R 602. Their testimony about Johnson's statemenfs, although offered for

the ti-Ltth of the matter, was also not hearsay because Johnson's statements were

admissible under Evid,R.8zri(D)(2) as statements against interest. Sutthe Collis sisters'

tesdmony about Milton's statements that he "did not want any pain" and that he would

not "do it no more" was clearly hearsay and was not adniissible under any of the

recognized exceptions to the heatsay tule. Btrt in light of the admissibility of the Collis

sisters' other teslimony that Johnson was yelling and Milton was crying, we carmot say

that the improper admission was plain error that affected the outcome of the trial.

See State v. Austin (De(-. r7, 1986), ist Dist. No. C-860148; State u. Whartorx, 9tta Dist. No. C.A.

23300, 2oo7-Ohiiri817, at 9(44; BowdetI v. Amaenberg, ist Dist. No. C-o4o469, 2oo5-OlAo-6515, at

119; Urut't(t u. Jewe[t (2002), 257 Ga.App. 869, 873>572 S,E.2d 405-
iState v. Litrral, r7o Ohio .Rpp.3d 670, 20o6-01tio-4516, 868 N:F..2d aot8 at 'p1 7, quotinxg State v.
Baraes, 94 Oliio St.3d 21, 27 2oo2-0hio-68, 759 N.E.2d j24o.
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{961} Johilson also contends that Stailworth should have been prohibite,d fi•om

testifying that Milton had told her that Johnson had injured his wrist. -While we agree

that Stallworth's testimony was hearsay, her single statement can hardly be considered

as plain error in the context of all tlie state's evidence against Johnson. t4Te, therefore,

overrvle Johnson's second assignment of error.

C. Ineffective Assis:Yarice of Coertise1

(9i62) In his third assignment of error, Johnson claims fie was denied the

effective assistance of couttsel. Johnson claims that his counsel was ineffective for

failing to object to the prejudicial other-acts evidence and hearsay evidence disenssed in

the first and second assignments of error.

{1163} 'ro prevail on his argument, Johnson "mnst show that [his] counsel's

representat:ion fell below an objective statidard of reasonableness"3 and that he was

prejudiced by counsel's deficient performance.6 Prejudice is dernonstrated by showing

"that there is a reasonable probability that, but for ^I *[the] errors, the result of the

proceeding would liave been different A reasonable probability is a probability

sufficie.rit to undermine confidence in the otrtcorne.'7 isoth prongs must be met to

demonstrate ineffective assistance of counsel. Johnson, fizrthermore, must overcome

the presumption that defense counsel's herformance constituted sound trial strategy,3

(1I64) Based uI>on om• holdings in the first and se.cond assignments of error,

Johnsons claiR- s of ineffe.ctiveness are without merit. As stated in our response to the

first assignment of error, defense counsel was not deficient for requesting and receiving

a limiting instruction frorn the trial court thai adequately informed the jury that it could

not use Stallwosth's testimony as "other acts" evidence prohibited by Evid.R. 404(B).

e defense connsei was argaabiy deficient for failing to ivquest a limiting instr•uctaon

= SeeStricktand v. Washington (z984), 466 U.S. 668, 688, zo4S.Ct. 20S2.
6 See id. at 687.
Seeid.at69q..

s Stute u. Botul (O(t 1-^9,1999), rst Dist. No. C-99or96.
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during Singleton and Iverson's testimony, we cannot say lllat Johnson was prejucfice.d

by their testimony in light of the broad limiting instruction that was requested by

defense counsel and given by the tiial cotnt three tinies during 8tallworttt's testimony.

{$65} While defense counsel shotild have objected on hearsay grounds to the

tes'timony from the Collis sisters and Stallworth regarding Milton's statements, we

cannot conclude based upon our holding in the second assignment of error that

counsel's failure to object prejudiced dohnson.g Because we have also concluded that the

remainder of the Collis sisters' testimony was not hearsay, any he,arsay objection to that

testimony would havebeen fitfile. Thus, counsel cannot be said to have been ineffective

on that basis either_ As a resttlt, we overrule the third assignment of error.

0. Saaftieiwncy and WeigPrt of eho Evidence

(166) In his fourth assignment of error, Jolinson argues that the felony

felonious-assatdt, and child-endangering convictions were not supported by sufficient

evidence and were against the manifest weight of the evidence.

{^0,7°^ Vv'hen a defendant claims that his conviction is supported by insufficient

evidence, this cottrt mtLst review ttie evidence in the ligllt most favorable to ttze

prosecution and determine whether any rational trier of fact could have found all the

elements of the crime prove.d beyond a reasonable donbt.- lffihen addressing a

manifest-weight claim, this court nmst review the record, weigh the evidence and all

reasonable inferences, cons'rder the credibility of the witnesses, and determine wIrether,

in resolving conflicts, the tiier of fact clearly lost its way and created a manifest

miscarriage of justice."

{91681 During the trial, Stallworth testified that Milton was born on De.ce.mbe.r

21, i99$, and was seven years of age when Johnson had talcen him into a bedroom to

9 State v. ikzuis, 6tla Dist. No. "-07-031, 20-08-Ohio-3574, at qa i-29.
- SYate v. Etep1 (z973), 66 6I io St.2c1 z69, 3S3 N.1 2d 132.
^^ Zibbs o. Floridcr (i9S-')> 457II.S.31, 102 S.Ct. 2211.
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finish reading a book. Soon thereafter, she heardJohnson yelling and then a thump or a

stomp or boom. Eh'hen she went back to the room, Johuson was yelling at Milton for

mispronouncing a word. Johnson called Milton "a little bitch" and pnshed him to tlre

iloor. After exchanging words with Johnson and Milton, she left the room.

{1169} Shortly thereafter, she heard another boorn. When she rerurned, Johnson

was standing over Miltan, who was shakin; on the floor. When Stallworth asked what

had happened, Johnson told her that Milton had suffered a seizure. Instead of see.king

the emergency me(lical treatment that Milton needed, Johnson attempted to revive

Milton by putting him in the shower. When StalIworth finally convinced Johnson to

take Milton to a hospital, he drove 16 miles away from their horne to a hospital in

northern Kentucky, when a number of other hospitals were located within severai miles

of their home.

{117o} Dr. Lvans, the emerge.nr.y-room physician at St. Lnke I3ospital, and Dr.

Makaroff, a pecliatUic physician specializing in child abrLse at Children's Hospital, both

testiCed that Milton's head injuries were not consistent with accidental trauma. Dr.

Mal=arofr testified that Milton's head injuries had been caused by a great force, as if lie

had been thrown down violently or thrown against a hard object. 'fhe deputy coroner,

Dr. Ugvvu, teslified that Milton had sustained at least fonr recent severe blows to his

head, causing extreme trauma and riltimateiy his death. Dr. Ugwu testified that the

blows to the back of Milton's head had been caused by a hard flat object, such as a waii, a

floor, or a flat piece of wood, while the blows to the side of his head were consistent with

a belt or a fist strilfing liim. Dr. Ugmi testified that the- extensive iujnries to Milton's

brain were consistetit with a child falling from a iwo- or three-story birilding. This

ce was sufficient to contrict Johnuan of the three counts of child endangering,

felonioris assault, and the two counts of felony murder.

{1171} ,Ioln-ison argues, nonetheless, that the jnry lost its way in believing

Stallwortli s testimony. 13ut the vveight to be given the evidence and the credibihty to be

21



DIIIO FII'ST 13LSTibI(,'I' C®LTRT OF APPEALS

afforded her testimony were issues for the juty to determine.- The jury was able to

observe StallworYh's demeanor, gestures and voice inflections, and to trse those

observations to weigh her credibility.13 The jury, as the trier of fact, was free to believe

all, part, or none of her testimony.14

{q[72} During the trial, Johnson maintained that Stallworth had abused Milton

and tliat slie had caused his death. As a result, defervse counsel repeatedly attacked

Stallworth's credibility. Defense cotuisel cross-examined Stallwortli extensively abont

the inconsistencies in her prior statements to police and medical personnel. Defense

counsel then flighlighted those inconsistencies in closing argument to the jury. Defense

counsel also pointed out ihat Stallworth tiad onl}r been charged with chiM endangering

in connection with Milton's death, when she could have been charged with involuntaty

manslaughter, and that she had a motive to tesrify against Johnson, The juty, however,

found Stallworth's testimony that Johnson had fatally beaten her son more credible than

the defense's theory tnat StaIlworth had committed the crimes.

{1173} Moreover, as the state points out, Stallworth's testimony was suppoited by

other evidence at trial. Neighbors Pamela and Venita Collis testified that they had

overheard Johnson yelling at and beating Milton while Milton cried. Police investigators

also recovered a number of Johnson's belts from t3ie residence, sorne of ttrein from the

vety room that Johnson and Milton liad been in priorto his death. Jolmson hirnselffiold

police that he had never seen Stallworth beat Milton.

{1(741 Johnsoti's own behavior was also indicative of his guilt. Johnson

barricaded himself at his home until a SVtiTAT tearn had to be called. And when he was

finally questioned by investigators, Johnson lied about using the name Ghris Parshall

- See State v. Dye, 82 Ohio St.3d 323,329, 7998-Oliio-23 }, 695 N.E.2d 763; £ìtate v. Fruziei', 73 Ohio
St.3d 323, 339.1995-O1uo-235, 652 N.T.2d 1000.
_" Sce Mgers v. Grn•srm, 66 Ohio St.3d 67o, 616, 1993-0t.io-9, 614 N.E.2d 742; Seasons Coul C.̀n. v.

C'leueluizd (1984),10 Oljio St.3d 77, 30, 461 N.E.2d 1273.
u Seo Stette v. Iuug (1998), i27 Ohio 11pp.3d 328, 335,'R3 N.E.2d t; State v. Nchois (1993), 85 Ohio
Alrp ^qd 65, 76, 6r9 N.E:2c1 3o.
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and about his ownership of the red Ford. He also said that 1Vjifton had experienced a

seizure and had faflen in the batlrtub on the night in qnestion. Bnt testirnony from Dr.

Evans, Dr. Makaroff, and Dr. IIgwLi firmly refirted any claim tfiat Milton's injuries had

been caused by a seizure or a fall in a bathtiib.

{97.5} These doctors concluded, based npon the multiple iqjuries that had been

inflicted upon ivlilton over at least a two-month per?od-the fractured wrist, fractured ribs,

and fractured pelvic bones, the nimierous cutane.otis marlangs and bruises to his body,

and tlre significant head trauma--ttiat Milton had been severely beaten and that he was a

victim of child abuse. Dr. Ugwu testified that Milton had suffered at least four recent

blows to his head, and that these blows had caused his death. In view of this evidence., no

reasonable person could clahn thatthe jurylo-st its way and created a manifest miscariiage

of.jtt5tiee in concluding that Johnson had infiiete(I the injuries upon Milton, rather than

Milton's own motliea•. We, therefoir, overrule his fourth assignment of error.

E. Sentencing Issues

{il7Es la-s fifth assign,nent of error, Sohrrson argues that the trial court erred

in sentencing him for two felony mm•ders and three counts of child endangering because

they are allied offenses of similar irnport under R.C. 2941:25. He maintains that there

was one act with one vic,tim, and that all his offenses shordd have merged 'uito one

offense offelony mru•der with a sentence of i, years to life.

{1177} R.C. 2941.25 provides the following:

{178} `Qk) t+Vherethe same conductby defendant can be construedto conetitute

two or more allied offenses of similar import, the indictment or information may contain

counts for all such offenses, but the (lefendant may be convicted of only one.

{qry^y} "(B) riVhere. the defendanYs conduct constitutes two or more offenses of

dis-similar import, or where his conduct resnlts in two or more offenses of the same or

similar kind comrnitted separately or with a separate animus as to each, the indictment
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or inforrnation may corttain counts for all such offenses, and the defendant rnay be

convicted of ail of them :'

{$8C>'} In State t3. Rctnce, the Ohio Supreme Court held that when consideting

whether two or mmore offenses constitute allierl offenses of similar import under R.C.

2941.25(A), coults must employ a two-step test'o In the first step, the statutorily

defined elements of t5ie offenses are compare.d in the abstract,:,6 Tf the elements of the

offealses correspond to such a degree that the commission of one crime results in the

eommission of the otirer, then the offenses are allied, and the court must undertake the

second step in the analysis.17 If, however, the elements of the offenses do not

c-orrespond; then the crimes are of dissimilar itnpolt, and the corn-t's inqniry ends's In

the second step, the defendant's conduct is reviewed to determine whether the

defendant can be coavicted of two offenses of similar impott'3 if the court finds either

tluat the offenses were committed separately or that there was a separate animus for

each cCime, tlxe defendantmay be convicted of both offenses.20

{^jgr} In State tz Cabrates, the Ohio Supreme Court clarified that Rance does

not reqturc: an exact alignment of the clements of the offenses.- "in-stead, if in

comparing the elements of the offenses in the abstract, the court determines that the

offenses are so similar that the commission of one offense will tu>cesscerity restilt in the

commission of the other, then the offenses are allied offenses of similar import

[emplia5is added],"===

{982} Subsequently, "[i]n State v. Browrz,'-3 the supreme court developed a

preemptive exception holding that resot°t to the two-tiered test developed in Rance and

,7,85 Ohio St.gd 632, 1999-Ohio-29i, 7xo N.E.2d 699.
Id. at 638.
Id.

a td.
Id.

° Id. at 638-639.
nH Olno St.3d 54, 2005-O1iio-i625,8H6 N.E.2(j iHi, paragraph one of the syllabus.
Id.

z:, 1i9 OhiB St.3d 447, 2oo8-Ohu)-4569, 895 N.>;.2d 149, at 1137•
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other opinions is ttnnecessary `when the legislature's intent is clear from the.language of

the statttte' °=l In Brown, tlre court held "that separate convietions for aggravated

assault under two different suhdivisions of the sanie statute vialated R.C. 2941.25 even

though each form of the offense could be committed withoai necessarily coznmitting the

other form, because the General Assembly did not intend for the convictions to be

separately punishable. The subdivisions addressed `two different forms of the sazne

offense, in each of whieh the legislature manifested its intent to seave the same [societal]

interest-preventing physical harm to persons."'2s

1. Felorty-lylur¢ler Counts

M3} Johnson first argttes that the two felony-murder connts shoztld have

merged at sentencing. 'I'he record reveals that the state indicted Johnson on two counts

that specified alternate means of committing the alleged act of felony murder. Count

three charged Johnson with causing the death of Milton as a proximate result of

committing the offense of endangering children. Count four charged Johnson with

cansing the death of Milton as a proximate result of committing the offense of felonious

as-sanlt.

084} At the sentencing heating, the trial court stated that Johnson had

committed onty one- murder, yet it imposed a concnrresgt sentence of fifteen years to life

for each count offelony murder. Becauseboth counts involvedalternate theories for the

single offense of felony murder, the trial court shotrid have merged the two counts into a

singte conviction and sentence.-", Consequently, we find JohrLson's Crst argument well

taken.

14 S'ttrte u Wimi, 2009-O114o-7o59, at R(39, (Mo>>ei; C.J., (iisscntittg).
id.
See Stu1e v.11uei-tw5 (ig9o)„51 Ohio St.3d 22, 28,,953 N.F<2d to5s (holding that when a defendaiit

who kills only onerictim isfonnd guilty oPtriw aggraNatal-mumiler cYtnnts, the trial court maysentence
on only onecoluzt).
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2. Three Counts of Child Endangering

{118,5} Johnson next contends that all tliree cowYrs of child endangering involved

allied offenses that shotiid have merged for sentencing. The state, however, relying on

^tate rz Cboper, argues that becaase Johnson's child-endangering convictions stemmed

from separate conduct, we need not engage in an allied-offense analysis.'7 We agree

with ihe state.

{q}$t`a} In Cooper, the Ohio Supreme Comt held that because the state had not

relied upon the "same conduct" of the defendant to snppoit the offense of involuntM'y

manslaughter predicated upon child endangering and a separate offense of child

endangering under R.C. 2919.22, P^.C 2941.25(A) was noi even irnplicate-d.^'s hi reaching

this conclusion, the court focused upon the fact that the state had presented evidence of

two separate acts of child endangeringc one act of enclangering children involved the

defendant slamming an infant's head against an object, which served as the predicate

offense for involuntary manslaughter, whiie the otber act involvedsliaking the infant.-,9

{$87} Sunilarly, in this case, the state did not rely upon the same conduct to

support the three charges of child endangering against dolmson. The state aigued that

Milton was in a room reading a book with Johnson when Milton had difficulty

pronouncing a word. To "punish Johnson struek Milton on the head or body

and pushedhim to the floor. At trial, Milton's mother testified tliat she was watching a

niovie when she heard a booni an<t stomping. When she ran into the ronm, Johnson

was yelling at Milton for mispronouncing the word "family." Johnson said, "He [Milton]

is acting like a little bitch again," and pushed Milton to the ground. '.E'his conduct

corresponded to count seven, which charged that Johnson had violated R.C.

2019.22(B)(3) by administering corporal punislzment or other physicai discipline to

yoq Ohio S't.3d 293, 2ooq-Ohio-li553, 8ffi9 N.E.2d 657, at $i7-3o.
2 g Tii.
9Id.
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at was excessive under• the circzimstances and that created a substantial risk of

serious physical harm to Milton-

{¶88} After this initial blow to "punish" Milton for inispronouncing a word in

his book, Milton's mother testified, she left khe room and went back to watching her

movie. A few minutes tater, she heard another boom and stomping. When she came

into the room, 1Vlilton was lying uiires}}onsive on the floor. The Collis sistera both

testified tt7at thev heard Johnson beating Milton and Milton pleading for him to stop.

Moreover, the coroner testified ttiat Milton had died from blunt-force trauma to his

head caused by at least four blows, that he also had sustained multiple blows to his body

eausing broken ribs and contu,sions, and that these injuries were the result of a massive

force, such as a belt or a fist, Iiitting Milton's body. The state argued that this conduct

corresponded to count six of the indictment, which charged that Johnson had violated

R.C. 2919.22(B)(i) by abusing Milton and causing him serious physical harm.

{T89} Finally, the state. pre.sented evidence that, after beating Xlilton, Johnson

had faiiedto call for emergency assistance, had attempted to treat N[ilton at home, and

had delayed treatment and hospital care for Milton by driving needlessly to a ciistant

hospital instead of one closer to their home. Tlie state argued that this conduct

corresponded to count five of the indictmc°.nt, which charged that Johnson, while acting

in loco harentis, had violated R.C. 2919.22(A) by creating a substan$al risk of harm to

TvYilton's heaith or safety by violating a duty of care, protection, or support, and that the

violation had resulted in serious physical harm to Milton.

{119es} Because the record demonstrates that the state did not rely on the saine

conduct by Johnson to prove the three child-endangering offenses, Johnson was

pmpei`ly convicted and sentenced for each of these offenses.
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3. Felsrny-Merrder and C9aiPaiT-Endafigering Counts

{¶gi} Fir,ally, Johnson argue.s that the trial u>urt erred in failing to nYerge his

felony-murder conviction under R.C. 2903.02(p) with his child-endatigering convictions

under R.C. 29a9.22(135)(r), 2919.22(B)(3), and 2919.22(A).

{1192} Vfe begin our analysis by noting that the state did not use the same

canduet to prove child endangering tmder R.C. 2919.22(13)(3) and 2919.2.2(A) as it used

to prove felony murder. Johnson, therefore, cannot benefit from the protection of R.C.

294z,-2500 in this respe.ci. As a result, he was properly convicted and senteneed for each

of these crintes.s°

0,93} The state did, however, rely upon the same condtict to support Johnson's

convictions for ehild endangering tmder ILC. 29ig.22(1;)(1) and fnlony murder. We,

therefore, must determine if they are allied offenses of similar import.

(¶g4} rls we have mentioned earlier, in Brown, the Ohio Supreme Conrt

developed a preemptive exception to the two-tiered test in Rance.31 The court held that

resort to the t*xo-tiered test is "not neeessary when the legislature's intent is clear from

the language of the statute."s= In determining legislative intent, the court compared the

societal interests proteczu,l by the two statutes.33 It heldthat if the societal intere,sks are

similar, then the crimes are allied offenses of similar imporks9 If, however, the societal

inierests are diffe.rent, then the criunes are not offenses of similar impott, and the (Durk's

analysis ends?5

{195} In ,StaCe v. Rlorin, the Fifth Appeltate District utilized the. Ohio Supreme

Court's analysis in Brown to conclude that the offenses of felonious assault and child

3° C.voper, Sapra, at',I2 (holdiiig that offenders tnay not lrene&t froin the protecdion providcz! by R.C.
2941.25(A) unless they ahoFV Iliat the pro.sef ution has relied upon the same con(luct to szpport both
offenses t'hargcx3).
>i Brown, supra.
A- Id. at 1137.

hi. at ¶38.
3a Id. at ¶35-4o.

Id.; see, alhn, State v. R9os]ey, 178 Ohio App.3d 6g1, 2008-O11io-,5483, 89g N.E.2d 1 o2x, at ¶3,/.
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endangering are o#'fenses of dissimilar impork because they protect different societal

interests: {' Central to its analysis was ihe recognition that the legislatare `utende,d to

"bestow special protection upon children" when "cratiting" the offense of child

endangering.a?.

{^96} In comparing the unique societal interest protected by the chilc3

endange.ring statute to the societal interest protected by the felony-murder statzlte,

which is to protect all human life, we likewise concltide that the General Assembly

iritended to distingt.dsh these offenses and to permit separate punishnrenis for the

commission of these two crimes. As a result, we hold that the offense of felony murder

and the offense of endangering children are not allied off€nses of similar import.

(9(97) We reeognize that our decision directly conflicts with the Hifth Appellate

District's decision in Stau v.lblzlls.sa in that case, the court held thai "the elements of

child endangering [as set fortli in iZC. 2919.22(13)(t)] [we]re sufficiently similar to the

elenients of felony zintrder with child endangering as the predicate offense that the

commiseion of the murderlogicaIly and necessarily also result[ed] in the commission of

ctsild endangering.".9'r Tn reaching this conciusion, the court stated that it "fail[ed] to see

how a person could cause the death of a child without atihe same time abusing the child

in such a rnamxer that the abuse resulted iil serious physical harrri."4o

{198} 'The Fifth Appellate District's analysis in Mills, however, was flawed

because it did not consider the separate societal interests protected by the felon,y-murder

and child-endangering statutes. Its analysis in Mflts also directly confliLte 3 with its

decision in Mt»•in. Because we?ind Morin to be the better reasoned decision, we declirte

to follow Mills.

36 5th Dist. No. ^+oo8-CA-to, 2oo8-0hio-6707, at 943-5$.
t" Id. at 5157, quoting State tt Ander.sc u, (1984116 Ohio elpp.3(1 251, 254, 475 N.E.2d 492, ovenUled
on other grounds in SYate v. GnnptvtI (zg91), 74 Dhio AyP.3d 352, 598 N.L.2d 1244.

3 5ih Dist. No. 2007APo7 0039, zoo9-Ohio-i849, at 11229.
^y Id.

Id.
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{$gg} In sum, we hold that only Johnson's two convictions for felony murder

should have merged into one c.onviction with one sentence. Accordingly, we sustain that

part of Johnson's fifth assignment of error challenging the multiple sentences for the

fele>ny-murde.r offenses. We, therefore, vacate the sentences for the two counts of felony

murder and remand this cause for the imposition of a single sentence for those two

offenses. We affirm the trial court s jndgment and sentences in all other respects.

Judgment accordingly.

DINKELACKER, J., concurs.

PAINTER, P.J., dissents in park.

IearN 1^ER, PJ„ dissenting in part

{¶xoo} I conenr in all but one respect: I would follow State v. 1VIi11s and hold

that felony murder based on child endangering and child endangering based on the

same conduct are necessaifly allied offenses.

Please Note:
The c,otut has recorded its own ently on the date of the release of this decision.
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11 {yl I} Appcllant, Mmsha Mills, appeals her con-
victions for murder, felmlious assault and ehild en-

dangering. Appellee is thc State of Ohio.

STt121iMF_A'T OF7HE FA C?:1,4ND CA SF.

i9) 21 On October 6, 2006, appellant, Marsha Mills,

was indicted by tlte Tuscarawas County Graud Jury

on three counts of ruurder in viotation of R.C.

'903.02(11), onc count of felonious assault in viola-

lion of B.C. 2003.1 f(A)(J), and two counts of child

endangeiing in violation of P.C. 291 Q-1-2(13)(I) and

(3).

arges stem froin an incident that oc-
cruted on May 10, 2006, at appelhmt's lionte. Ap..

pedlvrt was babysitting fotir children Lteluding the

victim, Noah Shoup. While in appellant's care,

Page I

Noah suficred head in,jaries that caused his death.

AppcFlant dain3ed that Noah's injuries were caused

by an accidenta3 falt down so.ne steps and the sub-

sequont emergency medical treatnrcut. The State ar-

gued the injuriw were the result ofphysical abuse.

{ql 41 On May 30, 2007, the matter proceeded to

jury trial. At trial, the evidence presented was as

€ollows:

{1 5} Douglas Shoup, the father of tlre deceased

child, Noah Shonp, testified tbat he and h7s wife,

tG-isten Shoup, hired appellant to provide daycare

for their two children. Evan and Noah. ou May I0,

2006, at approximately 12:30 P.M., Doug took

Evan to appellant's hotne. Noah had already bcon

dropped off earlier in the nwrning by his mother,

Kristen. At approximately 2^25 P.M., the appellant

called Don}; and told him Noah had fallen off the

back porch aud was unconscious. The appellant

also told Doug slre had not called 911. Doug called

911 fix emergency assistautce.

{¶ 6} Douglas Shoup teetified, that after spe-aking

with appellant, he rnshed to her home. When lie ar-

rived, he rsn to the back purch but no ouc was

there, lle then ran iuto ille front af the honsc and

tbnnd parainedics working on Noah in the bed-

roont. He testified that nppel(ant told him Noah tell

off the botlnm step of the back porch stairs.

{^j 7; Kri.sten Shoup, testiiiert that ou May 10,

2006, she got Noah dressed and took hitn to the ap-

pellant's home. She stated that Noah did not have

any physical injkuias in thc ntorning. She stated that

when she arrived at appellanCs limne, appellant's

sistea', lerri, and the appellant's two granddaugtrters

(an ]nfarll and a two year old) were present. Shc

testified appellant appeared to have bccn cr}°ing but

was fine when she left the honse. ICristen also testi-

fied that Noah, who was approximately two ycara

of age at the tinre of thc incident, begtut to walk

when he was efeven months old and now went

dowti stairs eithcr holding onto the railing or scool-

f': 2010 Thomson Reuters. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. W orks.
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ing down the steps on his bottont.

S} James Shultz Cront thr, New Philadelphia Fire

Department lestified T)ial, at 2:31 P.M., on May 10,

2006, he responded to a 911 call at appellanl's

hoinc. Upmt arrival, he fauud Noalt in the bedroom

unconscious. I-Te stated that appellant told iim

Noah had never rctnrned to consciousness. 'The ap-

peilrnl alsa told ltun that Noah had fallen down

three steps and hit his back on thc concrete at tltc

bottont of the steps.

12 {qi 91l Jantes Shultz testi6ed thal, when he ar-

rived, Noah appeaied lifeless. IIe stated that the

beart monitor indicaled Noali was systolic, i.c.,

"flat linc." lie teytified he adxninistered cmergency

medical tteattnent including a jaw tltrust ruaneuver

to open Noah's airway, CPR (whicb involved one to

oue and a half compressions on Noah's chest at a

iate of approximately one Imndred times pcr

minute) and the application of a bag valve tnask to

providc ventilation. Iic stated that lte immobilized

Nonlt and applied a di8posable pediatric c-collar to

Noah's neck. lie stated that he noticed innu.ediately

the c-collar was noiug to itllerfete with CPR, re-

moved thc Gcoltar and fasltioned a ccrvical collar

out of a towel. Hc tcstitied Noalis respiration was

maintained with tht bag valve mask_ Hc stated

Noah was placed on a backboard €ot' transport. Ile

testifie<i he established inicro.sseous access by pla-

cing a ncedle below Noah's righi knee uno his

bone, there6y, administering an IV which allowed

ftuicls and drugs to qiuckly cnier Noah's circtilat'ion.

He stated they also gave Noah c7;tnephtiae to stint-

ulate his heart.

{11 10) Jame,s Sltultz testified that:, in tlte ambu-

laaee, they placed an endotrach=,n1 fnbc in Noah's

trachea to provide oxygen directty to Noah's lnngs.

lie stated that, upon .urival at the hospital, Noah's

heart started to show signs of attempting to beat

again. IIc also stab;d Noah's pupils re-mained tixcd

and dilated aud Noah never regained consciousness.

He testified that, in his experience, he has never

known We back boru-d, CPIi procedures andlor cer-

vical collars to bntise or injure paGents_

Page 2

{II 1l) Allen Dougherty, a fire-tightcr/paramedic

from Ihe New Pl;iladclphia Fire Departrncnt, testi-

fied that he responded to the appellant's hotue. Ha

stated tlt.yt appellant told hinr Noah fell dowtt the

stcps. 11e observed the steps and relayed the in-

fiarmation to the paramedics.

{9l 121 Charles Willet from the New Philadelphia

Police Departinent testified that lie an-ivcd at appel-

lant's hone around 2:30 P.M. He stated that appel-

laut told him she took the children out to play and

Noah led the way. Appellant told bitn that Noah

stepped off tlte back porch, nrissed a step, fell and

hit tlte cetnent. Appellant told him she rushed over,

picked up Noah, took hint in the house and applied

c d! cc,nYpie ^-s to his head- Appellant also lold

him Noah "catne to", reiitsed the compress and lost

consciousness.

1,4,1 131 Detcctive Larry Hootman, a detective with

the Ncw Philadelphia Police Department testilied

that, on tsliay 10, 2006, he was called to investigate.

Ile stated that, upon arriva[, hcr was told the child

had lallan down the hack steps. Iie stateri Ihal he

got mt tiis hands and knees and exanainetl the c.c-

ment at thc hottom of the steps and did nnt see any

signs o1' lilood or otlter evidouce of a iall. Ile tevtt-

fied that appellant told hinm she was laking the chit-

dren out to play in the backyard. Appetlant stated

that as slte exited the house, she was holding her

granddaughter. She told him that she tnrned around

to make sure the door evns closed, turned back

:unund and saw Nt><3tt at the bahom of the steps on

the cement. She told hitn shc picked Noah up, took

bitu into ih.e house and applied sorne cold cuz:r

presses to his fisec. She told hint Noah regained

consciousncas, opened his eyes and appeared to be

trying to talk, hut never said anylhinr. She told hint

she contaclcd Noah's tatlter who caliccl 911. Slte

told hitn she cGd not call 911 because she thottgltt

Noalt was regaining cousciousness. She also told

Detective Hoottnan everything happenul so fast,

she couldn't actually tell him what happened to

Noah.

°3 11114; Detective Hootntan testified that hc look

s^. 2010 1-homson Reuters. No Claim to Orig. US Gov- Works.
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measurenients of tlte back steps andporch. Hc testi-

fied thc porch measures threc foot six and a quarter

incltes vertically from die top to the cemcnt. Ile

stated thc riser between the bottotn step and tlte

concrete is nine aod a half iuches.

{q 151 Dr, Johtt Ctnrant, an cmergency room physi-

cian at Union Hospital, treatetl Noah. He tcstified

that he continued to administer advanced life sup-

port and msesscd Noah. lle stated Noah received

eight rounds of drugs which caused ltis heart to

start beating. Ile stated that lie called for transport

to Akron Childreris Hospital. ]Ie stated that while

they were waitin.g for the transpml, tbcy perfortned

a C13Y scun of Noah's brain, neck, cltest and abdo-

men. fie stated that the- 4:.Af scan showed Noah had

a snbarachttoid bleed around the brain and a small

pinpoint hemonfiage on thc left ternporal lobe of

his braiu. He stated the CA3^ scnn of the cetviczit

spine did not shnw any frachires on the boac or

spine, but did show ftuid and bruising in Noa1Ys left

1ung.

;!l 1611 Dr. Current also testified au accidental fall

would typically causc abrasions and/or a buekie

fractures. He stated that when children fall either

forwarct or backward, childreu tend tu put their

arms out to hreak thcir fall. Iis stated that in these

cireumstances you will also find izeae injirries be-

cause children'& hcads are heavier and they tend to

Iead with their heads as ttte-y fall. He stated h€o-ul in-

jwies include atr abrasion or a cu4 if the concretc is

rough, or a large swclling (i.e. a goose egg") and a

bruise wltere the irnpact occurred. Ile stated he did

not observe these types of injurie in Noah's cnse.

lie fwtlier statcd Noah's injuriaE wcrc not cotr.sist-

ent with a three .md a half foot fall onto a concrete

surface. He also testified he would not expect a

c.hild to die as the result of a three and a half €oot

fatl.

1911 1711 Dr. Current nlso testified ehe bruising to the

left side ofNoah's faee was not caused by a cervical

collar. lie stated a cervieal collar that typically Ots

around a child's neck is flexible and is paddcd with

soft foam. Hc stated a c-collar wauld not cause

Page 3

g to fhe entire side of a child's tace, Dr. Cur-

rent testified that a child crould receive nrjur3cs i?mn

advanced lifo saving efforts, bnt that ihose injuries

would typically iucludc lip injutie, or chipped tceilt

frotn intubation, chost brnising or broken ribs fi'om

CI'R.

{jl 78i Dr. P.mily Scott, a pcdiatric entergency

medicine physician in thc emergency room of Ak-

ron Children's llospital, testihed that she received a

phone call tYom Dr. Current requestitrg that Noah

be Yransferred to Akron Childrerts Hospital. She

tcntified that, when Noah arrived at the hospital, he

was given a bloocl tra,cslirsiau. She te,.atified the typ-

ical injueies sustained by a child frenn a Sall onto

concrete inclucle abrasions, a big goose egg and la-

cerations. She stated that she did not obscivc auy of

these types of injuries on Noah and that Noah's in-

juries were rrot consistent with a three and a half

foot tall onto concrete.

*4 {jl 19'r Dr. R.icharct Daryl St'einer, a pediatrician

at Akron Childien's Hospital, testi$ed that; in his

opinion, Noah's injuries were eaused by rapid rota-

tional acceleration and deceleration. lle stated thesc

types of injuries cause a thin film of,suhdural'r4n1-

orrhage over the surface of the brain, bleeding

withui the brain and bleeding between the two

hemispheres in the interhemispheric fissnre. He

stated that blood coltects in these areas becausc

blood vessels are torn when the child goes throug6

tlie rotational acceleration deceleration fcxce. Ile

statod tltnt other injuries fi-om tttase forces 3ncludc

zctinal hemorrhage^, i.e., bleeding inside the eye on

the surface :utd within thc layer of the retina. Ile

statsd that wben a child experiences a rapict acceter-

ation and deccleration fnrce, the symptoms of the

injury at•e immediatc and nray cause a profound al-

ter,ttion in cunsciousnesa and, as in .Noah's case,

r.ardiaptilntouaty^ arre'd. He testified: ""1'he child can

lose consciousness and quit breathing and (lren very

shortly thereafter, the lteart stops." He stated that,

in forty pcr-eent of these cascs, you will see iqjuries

to the child's joints and, in twenty petcent of these

cascs, you will see injtuiss to the child's neck.

K) %010 Thomson Reuters. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. Works.
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{1I 201 Dr. Steiuer also testificd that with trxnsla-

tioual type LorcW such as a fa11 to the ground, yon

would expect to see a siugle impact injurq whare-

ttie patient's head hits the ground. He testified that

since the scalp is the most vnlnerablc lissnc, you

would expect to sce a significant bruise, goose egg,

skin injmy, scalp injury or s'srdi ti.=c-tu,.c at the

point of impact. He stated you might also see a sub-

duracl H€ntur:hage at the poiitt of intpact.

{jj 21 } Dr. Steiner also testified that he did not ob-

serve any cuis or abrasions on Noah. He stated

Noah's injuries "wcrc consistent with a mechanism

of rotational acceleration and decelcration trautna

and thosc irljuries ware the tltin fihn e,uia=_iural L€in-

4ton7u along the smiace of Che brain and between

the two halves ot the brain as well as bilateral retin-

al hcmorrhaging"' Hc stated ihe injuries were uot

consistent with a fall down thrce steps because

thet-e wa.s no soft injury to the scalp._ no soft tissue

swelling and no s4arll tisciurc present. He further

testiHcd Noah n., n n e,rr=z-;c was not

consistent with an impact injury or a single blunt

forcc trauma.

11122} Dr. Steiner also lcstifferl that the iniaries to

Noah's face wcre not consistent with the usc of a

cervical collar and that ihe injuries dcpieted in the

autopsy pholagraphs wcre not consistent with emer-

gcncy therapetdic efforts.

;' 231) Dr. .1ohn Pope, a pediatric iutensive care

specialist at Akron Children's Hospital, testi6ed

that, wlten Noah was admitted to tha pediattic in-

tcnsivc care unii, hc was in car

ruscitated and exhibited no neurological timction
on exam. lie stated the hospital used a breathing
machine aud gave Noah fluids aud medication to
support his blood pressure. Ho stated the most
pt-omineni. sign of injury was sevcre bilateral rctinal

hemorrhaging. He stated the ^1 zc;in also indic-

aU;d bleeding in the child's hcad. He stated these in-

jnries were consistent with a rotational acceleration

deceleration injury. 1-le stated Noah's condition tlid

not improve and that Noah was essentially braiu

dead.

Page 4

*5 {lj 241 Dr. George Sterbenz, a forensic patholo-

gist employed by the Sutumit County Medical Ex-

anilner's Oflice, testified that, on May 13, 2006, he

performed au autopsy on Noah- He testified that,

prior ta thc autopsy, on May 11, 2006, he was

prescnt forNoalr's organ procurement rmcl took sev-

cral photographs during the procednre. He testiliod

that, prior to the organ procurement, Noah had

three f'aint bruises on his right shoalder- He stated

tttat Noah also had bmising on his low mid-back

and a chtstering of bruises at the right lower back.

He stated tltere wcre tt.•o arcas of brvising on

Noa}i s right at^m. One was a fingUr point type pres-

sura on thc upper arin aud one was a grasping type

bruise on the wrist area. He tcstified these bruises

had occurred €ecentl}'. Ho stated Noata had a 6rnise

to tite left side of his face that eontinued front the

jaw line up over his cntire cheek in continuity up

iutu his lcmparal hair liuc with a bil of bruising on

his earlobe. He stated therc was also a finger poiut

pressure bruise oa the rigltt .side of Noah's i'ace over

his juw. lte stated lhe dishibntion of the hruisc on

the leIl sidc of Noah's face would be consistent

wittr a slap i.e. the impact of a curving haod, and

appearod to be recent. He further stated these injur-

ies were not caused by a cervical collar.

I1I 25} Dr. Stei{tenz also testified thera were bile

marks and brnising on the right aud lcft side of

Noah's tongue which were consistent with injnries

that can be incurred finm blows to the head siud

blows to the face. He stated the bite marks were

more severe ihau those you might expect to find

Bom intub!+tion.

11 26} Dr. Sterbcnz testified that Noah bad mul-

tiple bruising on his hcad including one bruise on

the left side of his heacl, one bruise on tlie right sitie

of Ws head aud mttitiple intpact bruises on tbe top

of his head. Hc stated Noah had a slight bntise on

the hack of his rteck that was not caused by any sig-

niftcant force.

c-

{II 27;- Dr. Sterbenz also testitied lhat he tound in-

ternal bleeding at the base oP Noah's neck aud c<in-

uisious i.o his spinal cord duriug the intcrnal exam

,C^ 2010 Thonison Reuters. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. works.
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of thc back of Noah's nerk and spinal utrrl. Hc

stated the injuri€,s were cousistcnt with a whiplash

and brain He stated the injnrics to [he neck

and spinal cord could not be attributed to the slight

bntising on lhe base of Noah's neck. Hc stated

Noah also had a;;nhdural herim?rl=age in a diftused

pattcrn, ( rneaning thcre was a little bit everywhere),

which he sfated is consistent with violent accelera-

tion and deceleration of a chi}cl's herd_

{T, 28} Dr. Sterbenz also tesliGed Noah had injnries

to his neuronal projections, l.e., axoru. He statc.d

that when tbere is violent back and forth move-

utents ot the hcad the nerunnat projections becone

injutxd. lie festifiod that a single inrpact ar single

impects fo the head can cause this type of injury,

however, lro stutecl the pattern of iujurics which hc

nbserved during the antopsy indicate Noah sul'fered

a whiplash type ermuty tv' l ttcsd^'n_i nesac with

this axon changc being part of tlre spectnnn of itr

jury. Ile stated sotue of the injuries could have been

caused by therapeutic intervention, howeve,r. in his

opinion, the sum total of the patteru of injuries werc

not the result of therapeutic inteeveution.

-^& ;l( 29}- Dr. Sterbenz also testified that Noah ltad

a pattsrn of injurics that were not con.,istent with a

short distance fall or a fall down three stairs. He

testifiod Noah died due to sevr.re iujarics tr. his

Itc.id and nccL, speeifically, craniat cerebral and

cervical binnt force trauma. Cranial cerebral refer-

rimo to his head and cervieal referriug to his neck

and bhwt fiirce h7iuma refe-rring to blows. lIe stated

that lie listed the manner oi' death as being hom-

ir_ide, meaning Noah's injuries were ir;illcted by au-

oiher individual.

{j( 30} Dr. Sterbenz also testified that, in his opiu-

inn, the pattern of injueies indicated Noah :vas

gripped firmly and thritst into a fir-m stuface caus-

ing nwhiple impaets to Noah's head, and Noah ex-

perienced a back and iorth witipEash type ti^,jmy to

ttis 'n;id anc: neck. He stated Yhxrt the injuries cotdd

not have been caused by merely slt.ilcing the child's

liead back and titrth. Hc statM that thc €orce neccs-

saly to cuuse the injru-ies was excessive, such lhat a

reasonable peison would know they are doing a bad

thing to a chihL I3e furthcr stated that fhe lirrce

used would have to bc done by a ntucli larger and

stronger individnal such as an adult or- large adoles-

cent. Finally, in his opinion, Noalis latal injuries

werc not the resrilt of an accident.

311 Chris Allen Van Ec, an emptoyee of Design

Research Engineering, who speeialiaes in biotnech-

anic.s, tesPipcd on behalf of the appellant. Ite slate2i

that his area of expertise inchtded the study of

°,short duration impacts or acoeleratinns on the

body and the body's response." t{e tostiCed that his

specialty is examining the mechanism of injury and

how injuries cau be prcvenied. He LestiGed that the

appeiVant asked him to inve.stigate ttte rvtge of po-

tential injuries• that could occur when a child falls

down a short flight of stcps. lie statei: "Based on

my tests, based on what I'vc read, a fall like that

could result in a serious heacl injury with engineer-

itrg certainty."

19j 32; On ems-s-oa:anuttation,'-.14r. Van Ec admitted

that none of the scenarios liom his testing of a

child's fall depicted nine impacts to the top of the

child's head and five iinpacts to the botlonr of the

ehikl's hcaci. lie furlher adroitted, hc did not per-

tonn a tost that r-eproduced tlte cxtut injnries which

Noah suffercd. He also stated his testing did not in-

clude shaking a child, tv'hile causing the hcad to

come in contact with an object. Ile finally te.stified

that, although there are sorne instancca ol' rleath as

tlie resnlt of a short tall, in the majority of studies, a

fall f'rom the distance in the testing did not and

would not residt in severe injury or death.

{y( 33} Dr. John Terome Plunkclt, appetlant's expert

witness, was qualified by the cotut as an expert in

the field of child hwd injurs in the State of Ohio.

Hc testified he reviewed Noah's Union tlospital re-

cords, the Akron Chiidren's Hospitat Records, the

New Philadelphia Palice reports, the autopey re-

port, the parnmcdict report, tlre EMT reportc, the

autopsy photographs and microscopic slides. Hc

statcd that, in Ws upinion, a single head iltpact in-

jury caused Noah's death. lIe further stated Chnt, in

fc, 2017) Thomson Reuters. No C1aim to Otig. 1 JS Gov. W ortcs.
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his opinion, thc death was aceident,yl.

^ 7 19j 34; Dr. Plnnkett also testified: 'The injnry is

consistent with what Ms. Mills statcd happened. In

other words, Noah's on the Lop of the landing of the

step and he mus::, q a step and he falls. Ile strikra the

back, the lower part of his head, just abovc the

ueck. on one of the, on the leading edge of ttre tread

of the steps and he stiikes thc, tnt one of the slcps,

and he stnkes the side of his head at the other point.

Ile also sttikes his back the right side of his back

between about tt>L. About thc level of the fifth rib, a

couple of inches over froiii the ntfdline. That impact

injiuy caused him to be initially nnconsclaus. Ile

woke up somewhat in a fbw niintdcs, 1 don't lmow

if it was 5vc mhtutes or [en minutes and thert lost

consciousness again. When itic paramedica or lhe

EMTs got to Ms. Mills home, Noah was in a com-

plcte r;n:dlopnh 1 t^+ury xm -st wltich nicans he had

no detectable pulse arxl lre wasu t breathing."

(li 39{ Dr. Plunkett testified: "He was initialtv re-

snscitat^.^i by the firs€ respmtdct; was taken to FJni-

on Hospital where lie was stabilized as well as they

could do and then lransfBrred hini to Akron Chil-

dren's. As a result of the t ajda,tpuatolx u; t rest, in

olher wmrds, some period of tinte in which his brain

was without oxygen, lte devoloped hrain swelling, a

specific rAnnrlition cdtled maGgnant:, which rncans

bad, cerehral edama. It's a common complication of

eau-dinpubnanary evrert from atry cause in an infant

or young cltild. And it was tlte brain sweliing,

whieh is really secondary or a cascade event that

was thc inmtediatc cause of his death. But thc utti-

rnatc cause of his dc.ath was irnpact injut} l.a the

hac-k ot his hea (l." T.1179-113i}, 1217.

111361 Dr. Plunkett Lextifled that, in his apinion, .u:

celeratior aud dcceleration h;ul nothing to do with

Noah:+ rL;inal hctnnrrhages. Ae stated that in order
to accelerate the eye to a levcl that would cause ret:-

inal hata;;¢hatze, acceleralion would have to be, ap-

proxitnately forty thousand times the aceeleration

duc to gravity. lie stated it is not possibte to

achieve that acceleration, even cxperimentally, on

all eyetiall with a diametcr of harlf an inch or f5vc

Page 6

eighths of an inch.

fl 37; Dr. Pluukett also tcstiCied the bntising to the

leit side of Noah's face was not cousistent with

either a slap or an impact with a soft objccL lle

tastified as a forensic pailmlog,isi hc ltcts eeen this

type ofbntisina before in childrmt under ihc agc of

t.wo. lie stated in his opinion the luuise was caused

by a cervical collar that was applied by the EMT rc-

sponders. lie tastitfied: "if thc collar dae,snt fit un-

dcr the chin* it's going to ride up over thc

jawbonc itself and if you, it you sgueeze it in place,

it's going to catue a bt'uisc." T.I 195.

{IIj 3s} Dr. Plurdcett also testified the biuises on

Noah's back werc caused either by his diaper or the

straps that were used on the backboard. Dr. Plun-

kett stated Noah's coagnlation system had gone

haywire as a result of lack of oxygen and IIe}t=:rin

that was adrninistcred durung Lhc organ procurement

toprevcnt trloodclot6ng which resialterl in bntising.

FIc stated that, for these reasons, one could not con-

clnde tlsat the bntining was fingerlip brnising_ In thc

alternalive, he suggested tliat the fingertip bruising

could havo been caused by hospital personnel hold-

ingNoah or applying a€ ood frc^,t^>e cuff.

*8 (yJ 39} Dr. Plunkett testified ttiat We red marks

on Lhc top of Noah's head wetv, not the restdt of nu-

nterous blunt foree impacts because thcy ctid not re-

semble the color usually aa;ociated with bntising.

IIe testiticd that, in his opinion, the two lirm.u

vuarks, i.e. slight bmising, (traiu track pattern), on

the back of Noah's neck were emtsed by an impact

with thc [ront edge of lhc trcad of llte steps. I?e

stated, lhat wlien Noah shuck the step, it caused

two red lines on either side of the area of impact

rather than one straight liue. lie testified: "tlre im-

pact froin the object compresses tiie central par t and

then pnshes the blood over to ihe side and so you

uctualty get blecding in an aroa that is aot the direct

point of impact' `*tltal's very typical for hitting

either at the etlge oi` something or something that is

rormded." T-1209-1210.

{¶ 404, Dr. Phmkett also testifed that, in his opin-
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ion, Noah's spin;tk cord inju:v was not caused by a

whiplash type force. Hc stated that when thc brain

swolls it pushe_s dxrwn through the ii-ame and rnag-

tntm which is the large hole at the base of the brain.

°When the brain pus-has down, it conipresses the

anterior c.crvlcal artery. Whcn the anteriar cewical

artery is compressed, there's no ntore blood Ilow to

the cervical portion of t:he spinal cord. The cervical

portion ot' the spinal cord dies, it hccotiics necrot-

ic." 'r.1210. lIe stated Lhat this was the cause of

Noalt's spinal a?rd injmy. lIe turther stated that a

+uhiplash injt.rc.^ would also catvse ligament dcstnto-

tion, bone destruction anri blood vessel destrttclion,

none of which was prescnt in Noah's case.

{ji 41) Dr. Plmtkett aSso testified that Noah's optic-

al nerve damage was likely caused by intracranial

pressure. lIe testitied that studies show that an ac-

celeration dcceleration injury can not cause :r,dnai

honaorrhagr..

;¶ 421 On cross-exantination, Dr. Plunkett stated

[hat hc was rtot aware of nny study whieh rcported a

child dyiug liont a fall down stairs which were

three and a Imlf feet in height. He fnrlher testified

that he tivould not expact a cervical collar, wltieh

had been formed trom a towel, to cause bruising to

lhc side of a child's face. Hypothetically, Dr. Phtn-

kett ag}aed fhat, it someone hed ttine distincd itn-

pacts on Llte top of Lhcit- head, along with a cluster

of approximately five otlter impacts to the back oc-

cipital portion of their liead, the injuries wottld not

be typical of a fall doavn three steps.

;91 43; On rebuttal, the stale re-calied Dr. Sterbenz.

Dr. Sterhenz tcsdfiu.l tltat, if a bruise is very mild,

it can look pink to red in color. He stated that, if a

hrnise is rnore deeply undcr tlte skin, it will look

more purple. if the bruise has ntor-e leakage of

blood, it will look tnore purple and even black and

ovcr time it will procce<I to change color, changing

shades of yellows and brov,•ns aucl greens. Ne stated

that the depth of tha injury iauplies the arnount of

force. Iie testitied that the back of Noah';; head

show•ed oue to iour discreet bhtnt Porce inipacts. He

slated the exact nuttilier could not bo determined

bee:ruse there could be overlapping impacts wherc

enough force uas used to resnlt in bleeding into the

inembrane ovsrlying the chiltl's skull. lie testitietl

there were nine distinct impacts to the top of Noali s

head antl further stated he could not climimite the

possibility th.tt there tnay have been more tltan one

itnpact at each individual impact site.

,^9 {9j 441 Dt_ Stcrbcnz testified that the bruising on

Noah's arm could not have been caused by a blood

pres.sttrc cuff. lie stated that Noah had retinat Inonil-

orrhagr.,< as a direct result of severe blows to the

head with acceleration and deceleration type forces

affecting his btain. I-Ie stated Noah's retinas ttnd op-

tic nerves showed a pattern o1' blecding associated

widt re.suscitation and inereascd cerebral pressure,

but that, Noah also had a pattern of bleeding in liis

cycs associatcd with blmtt tbrce trauma to Ihe itcad.

-',ll 45} With regard to Noah's ucck ininry, Dr. Stcr-

benz testlfied, "two linear bruises lying parallel is

an iujury tbat occurs when a narrow surface strikes

thc skin" ^ "The edge- of the steps are surf•aces at

approximately a right angle and they're not a per-

fect right angle, there is textured surfaces aud thcrc

is curved surfaces on the stait tread itself. 'fhose

stair treads would tiol yield with an impact that type

of injury wttci-eas a nanow, straight surface call re-

liably produce that typo of injwY.° Ho testitied he

exarnined Llto stops a2t the appellant's horne. He

slated ihc top step was carpeted attd thcre was a

rubberizedt r idge or textvre stair ircad and a metat

steir edge protector on each of the lower thrcc

stcps. lie testiticd lie also used clay to make pattern

impressions of t'tte edge of the steps. He stated he

rnade the luiprt:asion ta exaniine what an impact

witlr the ,step edge wonld look like autl how it

would defbrtn a soft surtace. He tcstitied hc typic-

ally uses this procedure to sttuty injury pattents. He

testified that a light pu.sh of thc clay on Lhe step

showed a train track impression which he etatod

wottld not result in iajuty. He t€.stified Noah had a

linear supetficiai hiuising orr the back of his neck

sivtilar to a frain track bruise but reiterated Itis

eaflier opinion that Noah also had an uanelated
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bruising injuty to the deeper sb-uchtres of his neck

consistent with a rotational acceleration decelera-

tion injuty.

{j) 461 On Jane 14, 2602 after lh.e presentation of

evidence, the State voluntarily dismissed one count

of nutrder and onc cotntt. of child endangering_

Aftm- considering the evidence presented, on .Irmc

15, 2007, the jttry found the appellant guilty on the

renaltting charges. On June 22, 2007, appe-Llant was

sentenced to serve an aggregate prison term of fiI-

teeu years to lil'e.

{j 47) tt ls from this conviction and sentence lhat

the appellant now appeals, setting forth the foltow-

1:nlelit4

{¶ 48) "I. THE COURT ERRED WHEN IT
PLACED UNWARRANTED RP.STRICTIONS ON
THE DEFENDANT'S EXPERT WITNESS AND
ALLOWED TIIE STATE TO INTRODUCE EVID-
ENCE OF A SCIENTIFIC EXPERIMENT
WITHOUT CONDUCT1NCr TIIE REC)UIILED

PRETRIAL HEARING ON ADMISSIBILITY.

{±I 49'; "Il. TStE TRIAL C'OURT COA3MITTED
PLAIN ERROR WHEN 1'1 rSDMITTEIi IRREL,

LVANT, GR(IE:SOME, RFPETETIVE AND SUB-
STANTIALLY PREJUDICIAL PHOTOGRAPHS
OFT{-1E DECEASED CHILD IN \+lOLftTION OF
MILLS' CONSTITUTiONAL RIGHTS.

{i 50; "1II. THE VERDICT WAS AGAINS7"IHE
ib1AN1FEST tVF1GHT OF THE EVIDENCE AND
DEFENDANT'S CONVICTION WAS NOT SUP-
PORTED BY SUFFICIENT El'IDENCE..

=101 {9I 51; "IV. THE COURT ERRID WHEN IT

FAILED TO RECORD ALL THE PROCEEDINGS

IN THE CASE.

{^ 52; "V. APPELLANT WAS DEPRIVED OF
EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL Dllr.
TO NUMEROUS ERRORS AND OM6SS1ON7S
WHICII PREJUDICED APPELLANT'S TRIAL.

i91 531 "VL '1-IIE PROSECUTION PREJUDICED

Pagc 8

THE OUTCOME OF THF CASE THROUGH IM-

PROPER CLOSINti ARGUMENT.

{ll 54} "VIi, TIIE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN 1M-
POSING MIJLTIPLE 1'IJNISHMENTS FOR AL-
LIED OFFENSES OF SIMILAR IT_v1PORT CON-
TRARY TO R t'. 1941 __5 AND THE DOUBLE

JEOPARDY CLAUSE OF THE 01110 AND
UNTTED STATES CONSTITUTION'S ."

I

Ill -551 In the first assignrnent of error, thc appellaat

argues that the trial court erred as follows: ths trial

covrt prevenmd appeliant's expert, Dr. P11mkert,

front pre,,enting evidencc which supported his'- ex-

pert opinion; the trial court permitfed the State's ex-

pert, Dr. Steiner, to give an opinion regardirtg why

people abuse children; and, the triaf court permitted

Dr. Steii>enz to introduce scientific evidcnce

without a D¢ubert hcaring.

;l( 56; The admissibility of evidence lies within thc

sound discretion of the trial coi(rt. S5r_7e r. 17obb

i,?i}(t(}) Sc Oltto Sl '=ri 5? riS, 2000 -( Itu '-.. 17;

T: Y.2ti lf?iB; ticc als0 5,a t)rer:F.tr, d- Ohio Si3d

35 . 20()2-Olnu 6559, '7; (} Iti.F,.2d 221. Absent a

showing that a triaL court has abused its discretion

:zn appellate court will not disturb ihc trial court's

ruling as to the admissibility of evidenee. ?vlitl.ernrrc

Dev.. Ltd. s Berrv, I^ranklin App. No. 06AP-cl0'7,

yF1UZ-Ot^o-2241. An abuse of disctr-tir,tn implie.e

that the court acted unreasonably, arhitrarily or tm-

conscionably. 1?ighv ta Lakt Cv. 099Pj, 58 C)hio

4t " 69.2:71 6 I0,6

;y( 57} Appeltant first argues that tlte trial coutt ab-

used its discretion hy preventSng Dr. Plunkett fmm

introducing a videotape and photographs. We dis-

agrec.

{l( 5$} Dr. Plunlceft sought to introduce a videotape

of a child falling tront playgrouod equipment. He

sougltt to inhnduce the video to bohter his opinion

that children cau sntfer fatal injuries fr'orn short

falls. Dr. Pluukctt sought to introduce photographs
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to show that children suffer injuries from cervical

cotlars Appellee objected arguing the video and

photographs could nal beproperly authenticated.

{$ 591 A photograph or video is admissible if it is

relevant and is properly authentieated. Sim,-^ << Hill

t3967j, 12 t:itiu Sr?^l t;8. 90, -3? Y;.F.21 394t (4r'-

etanwr elctnittan & Dnr?'m Ru Cu. i 00Onzc;

?09,106NL 1.220;f1

.let ({9t,9). 1,s Oftto rapl^._r 167 24?

N.E.2d 77t; UeTzmfro v. S'Hztfl (1956), 75 Ohio Law

Abs. 7602,144 N-E.2d 669. Pursuant to U:vil4L 901

, authentication is satisfied by °evidettce sufficient

to support a finding that the ntattor in question is

what its proponent chtinrs." Any person witlt know-

ledgc may authenticate a photograph or videotape

by testifying that it fairly and accurately deppicts the

subject at the time the photographs or videotape

were taleeu. Sc e Slr.r, y_ 'Hacnsk 0597 t'-& D},io

+'':'i'.L.2d. 1359.S1.2d 3;4, oo. 37+

"11 {yi 601 In thc. c:ise sub judice, Dr. Plunkctt

could nol property aullrenticate the photograplu or

vidoelape. tie testiGcd that he was not fami l iat- wi8i

the subject m:ritcr depicted. He testified ttiat he was

only fanullar witli the ntatetial because it had been

considered either as a relbrence for his jaumal art-

icle or in prepar•ation for tc-;timony segarding hicial

injuries in ehiktrcn caused by cervical collars. Dr.

Piunket testified lie was not present when tlrc

events in rhe video andlor photographs occnztred

and did not h-cat the children depicted, therefore,

Dr. Pltmkett was unable to authmiticate itte evid-

ence. Furtherntore, appellee did not identil-y any

other witness who could propee(y authenlii;ate the

evidence. Finally, although Dr_ Pltinkett was unable

to authenticate the videotape and photographs, hc

was pernritted to explain how thc videotape and

photographs contrihuted to this conclusions regard-

ing the noanncr in which Noah's injuries and doath

uccurred.

{l 61} Appellaut also argues that tlte u-ial court

errcd in perinittitig Dr. Steiner to give an uaqitali-

lied opinion as to why pcople abuse ciiildren. As a

practi[ioner in a particular Iicld tlute are things that

Page 9

an expert may know hy rcason of their expertise.

See. Wtlr.trvrn r F'uns^Ilfc7aRc:e1 Ruil C'a'7t_ ( t999j.

8ti f`iiio St.3d 4^-"5 N FM '-4L6. As a pediatri-

cian-Dr. Steiner testified that he is familiar with the

care and treatntent of chitdreu who have been phys-

ical(y abuszd and the behaviors of childreu that

have triggered abusive behaviors in caretakcrs. Ite

tcstitied tbat his knowledge contes fronr litanature

and studies. 'The iriaS court rai leet fhat Dr. Stciner

cotdd give mt opinion regaraiing child behaviors

that trigger abuse with regard to wlutt the stndics

had shown. Dr. Steiner testified drat the behavicrrs

of children whieh trigger abusive reactions inetude

fussiness, arisbohavior and sonic sort of stress that

is placed on the abuser because of that mishehavior.

Dr. Steiner stated: `Because of the crying and tirssi-

ness, that creates stress in the care provider '" "' '

[whichJ causes violence to he directed toward the

child"'1.690. We do not Lnd that the trial court ab-

used its discretion in permitting Dr. Steiner to tesii-

fy about matters whieh are within his knowledge

and expertise_

{¶ 62} Finally, appellant argues that the trial court

erred by failing to conduct, sua sponte, a hearing to

deteemine ibe athnissibitity of Dr. Starbenz's expert

te+tiniony. In supporl, appellant argues tlrat a lrial

court is required to conduct a p-eliminary

"gatekeeping" licaa'ing to detcrmine'whether expert

testimony is based on methodology and reasoning

Qt-tt i;s scientifically valid citing Drn f-e. r iv`errzL'

Uow 'r'lzarartcu ^tera;st Lac r1 )9ij, 509 E-l.tt:. 'l9,

589-s'30= 71 ^ 4 i;t 278'^ I25 L.tid ?d 469. Spe-

cifically, appeltant argues tttat thc trial court ericd

in failing to hold a Daxbcrl hearing to deternzine

wltether Dr. Sterbenz's methodology of using ptay

dough to recreate hupresr:ions of the stair u'eads at

the appellants banxe, then comparing the clay im-

p-essions to Noah`s neck injury and concltuling tlrat

the injuries were uot the result of a 1'all dry,vu appol-

laut's set of stairs, was scientifically reliable. Ap-

pellant argnes that the methodology of creating thc

clay impressiams was not scientifically reliable

sincc clay and human flesh react dit7erenlly ta pres-

snre.
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{$11 631 Initially, we note that the appallant 61ed

a piztrial rnotion irt liminc to exclude the lntroduc-

tion of Dr. Sted}enz's iestimony regarding the clay

impression of the steps at the appellant's home and

any teslimony associated with the clay impressions.

Lr suppost, appellant made the iimited argumcnt

that, pursuant lo Fvid. I'.. 792, Dr. Stcrbenz contd

not be ttualif3cd as tnr expert in accident reconstruc-

tion .and bionre-c:hanic.s and, theretere, Dr. Sterbenz

could not fextify :v; an expert using clay nroids to

recreate tite stair stcps eurci scene of the alleged ac-

cidenL

{q 64} In response to the motion in iimine, appel lee

conceded that Dr. Sterbertz was not an accident re-

constrnction expert. 'lhe State argued that as a

pathologist, Dr. Sterbenz is Iamili.u' with injury pat-

terns und has nsed clay molds in thcpast for iuvest-

igaEive purpose.s. The Stale aho argued that the

method of nraking clay impressions does not re-

quire any particutar expertise. The State further t1e-

gned fhat Dr. Stebenz made tbe clay impressions to

establish that the leading edges of the stair steps

made a curved impression when tha steps deformed
tllc soft sarface of tite clay. Fioally, tlte State ar-

gued that Dr. Stcrbenz's opinion that the stair stcps

did not cause the injury to Noah's neck was reliably

baseci an his personal observations of the stair

steps, the basic intprc.ssions Ire made hr the plag

dough and 1»s experience as a pathologist.

;ll 65} I'rior to trisil, the court held a hearing on ap-

pellant's motion itt Iiniine. After the presentation of

argnmenta, by judgrncnt eutry, the trial court over-

ruled appullant's motion in liminti and rescned the

right to limit Dr. Sterbenz's testimony if he ex-

cee(led his scopc of expertise.

j¶ 661 At trial, appellant did tmt roquc.sl a Dauberi

hearing and did notreuew his objection as set forth

in fhe motiou ia limine to the testienony of Dr. Sicr-

bcnt ahich was as follows:

(j{ 671 "State: Doctor, I'd like to talk about the tram

track type 6ruise, 1 think yon had said, to tlte back

of Noah Shoup's neek. Now that particular injury is

Pagc 10

one that particular injury is one in which tttere's

bccn previous testintony in this case by defendaat's

expert John Plutvl.ett that it was caused as a ristilt

of hitting the cdge of the step. Do you liold that

same opinion cloctor?

{ji 681 "Dr. Sterhenz: No.

;°tl 691 "State: And can yon tell us why you do not

hold that satne opinicm2

{Q 70r "6r. Sterbcnz; That iujury, two liuear

bruises lying paraltel is an injwy that occurs when

a narrow surface strikes the skin. A iinear narrow

surface strikes the skin. The edge of the steps are

surfnces at approximately a right augtc and they're

uot a perfeet right angle. tizere is textttred surfaces

and there is curvecl sur7aces on the stair tread itself.

Those s6tir treads would not yield with an impact

that type of injury whereas a nut•row straight sur-

face can reliably prodnee that type of itrjnry.

; i 71 )"State: Now doctor, can yau tclt the men-

bers of the jury what steps you have taken to torm

your opinion7

*13 11 72} "Dr. Sterbcnz: Well first of atl, I know

what type of stufaces result in a trartt track iryury,

b_rnise patterned inltug_ I have examined thc steps

clirecLly and I have examined theni iu, a way to

demonstratc ttre edge appearance of what thUVe

steps would resnlt in.

{¶ 731 "State: Now Doctor, sonie of thosc slepa

that you havc taken to, in torrnulnting this opiniort,

you have, 1 betieve capturerl or documented photo-

graphically, correct'?

11741 "Dr. Sterbenz: Yes.

{tJ 75} "State: And that wontd have been probably I

believe Apri113th of 2007?

{11 76} "Dr. Sterbenz: Yes.

{¶ 77j "State: And c;m you tell us why you went

therc and wlurt ynu did?
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ill 78} "Dr. Sterbenz: I specifically went thero to

look al: thc steps and address this issue of iha tram

track injnry to the back of Noah Shatrp's head, ex-

cuse me, neck aud the assertion that the stair tread

resulted in thal injury.

{j( 79; "State: And doctor do you bave photo-

graphs of that visit?

{1I 80} -.Dr. Sterbenz: Yes. ' * '

{ql 81I "[continuation of explanation of photo-

graphs in power point prescniationj

{% 821 `"Dr. Sterbenz: "* * As stated the.se are pho-

tngraphs at the rear of the residunse rl3 atrted. Therse

arc the stairs in question, the rise is about three feet,

the distanee outwatrl tiom the last riser is also

about three feet, 1-Itis is showing the stair tread. In

these photographs, we can see that the top step is

carpeted, that there is a nibberized ridge or tcxture

stair tread on e.tch of tlrese lower three steps and

there is a mctal stair edge prrstectm:, I guess it

would be termed, and this is the concrete surface at

the bottom of the steps. ^ a*

11831 "State: Doctor why did you take these pho-

tographs?

{^j 84s "Dr. Sterbenz: 2b dentonstrat: what tlre

stairs look like.

¢q) g5} "State: * * "what elsc did }rou do?

11l 861 "Dr. Sterbenz: Okay. I used basic comnton

clay, Just play dough nne can pick up at Wal-Mart

therrr.ietvcs to demonstrate the protlta of the step. 1

photogrnphically wanted to demonstrate what the

profile lookcd like whictt is what Pm doing in this

slicle *'R `hut I additionally wanted to tnake sonte,

you know, basic tratPern impression to dentonstratc

what llte edge, thc lcading edge, the proposed "un-

p>rct edgc would appear like as it would tletorrn soft

stufaces. So, in the tipper right hand coruer wltich

is State's exhibit 0-10, 1 took, just some basic type

play-douglt type clay and careiittty pressed it ovcr

to the edge on the leading edge of the step iu an at-
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te.mpt to duplicate a tram track pattern* k''. In

these photographs, we can see an impression where,

1 pushed vc.ry gently onto the edge with the clay

and then an the right we see an impression where I

pushed more tirinty on the eelge of lhc c1ay.M "

"The- leuding edge is convex or curved ontward and

this obviously is going to he repticatcd with any

kind of iu7pact against the edge such that we have a,

whe,n pushed gently, we have a straighter edge cor-

responding to the top crlge here and Ehc cdgea start

to ctirve otttward cotresponding to this curving

edge. As I push more firmly, excuse nte, 1 have tttat

backwauds. The straight edge here would corres-

pond to the ilat edge on the top and this is the bc-

ginning of tlre curving edgehere, cocresponding to

the convex surface of the leading adge. Whenpush

ing more frrnrly, you start to see some oi the ribbed

pattern in the clay as it's pttshing inio the clay. * * '

*14 {ll 871 - "Dr. Sterbenz:'¢'r * on thecross section

through the clay where the ribbed edge starts to ap-

pear in the, on the clay and the concave convex sur-

f'ace is more pronounced here.

{ll 88; "State: ^ a^ have you ever nsecl clay ini-

pre.sions before in injury pattern comparison?

1I 89} "Dr. Sterbenz: Ycs.

ill 96} "State: And can you tell us, what do these

clay pattern impressions indicate to you regarding

the tram ti-ack injuries on Noah Shoup's neck2

ill 911 "Dr. Sterbenz: Yes. These clay impression

are not meant to suggest the injury with an itnpact

on the surface will look exactly like tlte deformed

surthce of the ciay. Lt's rather to slrow wliat the

body surface deformation will look like duriog the

course of impact so implying what thc injtuy witl

appear as.

{91 e21"I-icre witb tlte very light ptessur'c, it's a

single presstuc point centraLly. However, light pre3-

xure tagaiust a surface is nnlikely to result in a

britise. So thi1, though this ptttern here pushing

very lightly begins at approximately the tram track
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pattern on Lhc back of Noah's neck. 'I'his Lype of

pressure wotdd actually result in an injtny. This

type of pressure is the type of pressure thai xould

rerult in ut iajttiy and you see that the surtace in-

deed is a complex type deforntation and ttre corres-

ponding injury would have a nloro complcx appear-

ance.

{¶ 93;- "titatc: Dr_ Sterbenz, are your tnctlrugs on
Noah iu any way r,onsis[ent wiih tlte clay ilnpres-

sions you made'?

{11941 "Dr. Sterbcnz: No. This type of delortnation

is uot going to result in s clean and siinptc linear

traek type pattern i njmy.

{,( 95} "[testinrony continues as to photographs ex-

hibits 0-21 through 0-241

;4j 96} "Dr. Sterbenz: These photas are to an.ssvv.r

the obvious 9uestion thon wbat type of snrface

wou4d result in [hat tr:>Jn track type bruisc on the

back of Noah's neck.

{$ 97} "It's going to be a surface somcthing like a

ruler shown in Exhibit 0-21. I am not saying thaL it

was a niler, a snrface like this naler. And what's

really intporf~vit about tbis rvler is being demon-

st<ated in 0-22. It's A nan:ow stutacc being pressed

into the clay awd whcn you 4ook at the impres.eion

that it leaves in tlte tower left, 0-23, we s-ec a lung,

we see a linear narrow str:night imp'ession in the

clay. On cut n7n-face we sce tltat it's an indentation,

asharp ittdentatioa, ihis is 0-24.

{11 931 "What occurs to skiu with an irnptwt f)onr a

srulace like this in that the skin beneath the point ol

impact is pushed down. The skin on either sitte is

stretched atnd I have to qualify this, the irnpaet ltas

to be qitick. It's a, it's a fast, firm blow to the skin

so it's happeniug witliin a fraction of a second and

thc point of impact is pre.ssed c(own- T1tat point

doesn't actuatly bntise. Phe snrfacc, the skin sur-

face on eithcr edge is rapidly stretched, small blood

vesscls, the a3icroscopic, the capil3aries+tre torn anct

bleeding occurs on e-ither side of the point of im-
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pact.

{'j 99; "]n real life, in a person, ttte skin

doesn't stay deforined like it does in clay so this

will pop back to the surface and be left with a

bruise on the (sic) either side of thepoint of impact.

Since it is a natrow straigbt edge causing the injury,

the cJther
Frtl

edge where tlic impact occurs is

sGghtly straight or braide(l. That's exactly tite kind

of injury titat Noah had on the back of his head. It

was Iinear supe-rficial hnusing with superficial

scraping or abrasion.

t-T'(. "[E] ithei' is the word that appears in

Lhc transcript.

{1 1011} "Also with a lightwcight surface snch as a

ruler, one'.+ not necessarily going to have bnusing

to the dceper structures or injuty to the deeper

stntclures because the impact is affecting thc skin

but there's not enough wcight to affect the dccper

sh-uctttres and that's exactty what was seen in

I9oalt'a iujnry when I reYiech,̂ ct the xkin or cttt into

the skin at thc back of his neck, the bruising was

ilutited only te> the skin surEace, using t11e strface of

the clay as au example, but as I went deeper, ex-

amined deeper into the skin, thr,re was no blceding

or bruising or injury to thc deeper structures. You

remember that I did describe.r whipl.uh type injury

very deep in the neck, that's completely diftetnnt

sepatate injtny fronz this fj'ack type of braising pat-

terned iqjury a[ the back of his ncck.° "*

{g[ 1()1 ,- "Staie: Doctor, the opinions that you ex-

pressed up to this point oue beiug the cause of

death is blunt Yomc tramna to Noah Shonp's rmck

and head, you previously stated that opinion to a

reasonable degree of nredlcal ccrtainty?

{jl 102} "Dr. Sterbenz: Yes-

I03} `SCate: Do you still hold tha[ opinion?

104} "Dr. Sterben2.: Ycs.

{^ 10>} "State: Lastly Doctor, you've been to the

home of Marsha Mills, yott have taken clay intpre.s-
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sions, based on these obscrvations, based on the to-

tafity of circumstirnces as you know them, are you

still of the opinion that Noah Shoup's injuries could

not have resulted fronr a fall down the steps at 329

ParkAvenuo, rear?

{¶ 1061 "Dr. Sterbenz_ Yes.

1^,j 1071 "State: Do you hotd ihese opinions to a

reasonable degree of medical certainty?

;¶ 1081 "Dr. Sterbenz: Yes." T. 1326-1339.

;¶ 1091 Appcllce iugues that Dr. Sterbenz's testi-

morty regarding Llte clay Impression was similar Lo

that of a lay witoess pursuant to F,,id.lt. 70 i and

tberefore a Dauhera hrariug was not required. We

disagree. ltather we frnd that Dr. Sterlieuz properly

testified as an expert in pathology which includcs

expertise in injury patterns. We further Iind that Dr.

Stcrbenz's methodology of using clay molds as a

basis for his expert opinion did not require a

17crubern cearing.

{11l0} Pursnant to Fvirl. R. 702, "(a] witness ntay

testify as an expert if all of the followiug apply:

{$ 11l }`(A) The witness' testinuuty cither relatcs

to nratters lieyond tlre knowledge or experieace

possessed by lay persons or disps;ls a misu7nceptimt

contmon ammng lay persons;

''1fi {rjl 1121, "(13) The witness is qnalitied as an ex-

pert by spocialized knowledge, skill, experience,

training, or edttcation rcgarding the subject matter

of ihe tostintony;

i$ 113) "(C) Tlte witness' testituony is based on re-

liablc s-cienti6e, technical, or olher specialized in-

formation. To tbe extent that the testimony reporis

the tesult of a ptoccdure, test, or experiinent, the

testlruony is reliable only if all of the following ap-

ply:

M 1141f `Y1) The theory upon which the procetture,

test, or er,pcriment is based is oh)ectively veribable
or is validly derived fmni widely accepted iutow-

ledge, facts, or principles;

{4f 11311 "(2) Thc design of the procedure, txst, or

experiment reliably inrplentents the thwry;

M1 116{ "(3) The partieular procedttre. test, or ex-

perinlent was coatdueted in a way that will yield an

accui-ate result-"

{jl 117i In:7trn' i, `:emc+lt ;19"j. tt. Ohio f;i.-'-ti

201. 207, l 99S (aluo 376. ar=1 iv t?-2ti i 332. the Su-

preme Court stated that "[c]ourES should favor thc

admissibility of expcrt te-stimouy whenever it is rel-

evant and the criteria oPFcid-R. 702 are met_" Sce

also, 1 .-r:_t' r. Cg3uta, l I i Q'+,iio ;it -.d -'S1. 3;6.

: ii[) t t7hm-Stt ^'t it;.,^s ! `t? `t.,

;j, t18} Deternrining whether a wibtess tnay

provide expert testimony "entails a preliminary as-

sesstncut of wfiether the reasoning or methodology

unde-rlying the testimmry is scientifically valid and

of whether that reasoning or methodology propedy

can be applied to the factx in issue." i)cu=berr >>

PvPcrrc(l Dow Fnu'r,irret,/icats-, bx (19i'`s), 509

U4 579. :9j 113 S.Ct 2"796 1-1S L.AirL2d

f169. 111 Daubert "thc United Staics Supreme Coult

discussed the question of when expert scientific

testimony is relevant and reliable "' h2if?er r. Fike

^ft?,1..-rcc f'^>. Ct9>Sj, ii`; i)hlo St. d i;t)?, 611..

I^oj t^llitrl^'^ 60,

{jl 1191 To determinc reliability, lhc. Luuhet-t court

stated that a cowi must assess wlrethcr the reason-

ing or nc:thodology underlying the testimony is sci-

entitically valid. 73rnrbert 5f15 U.S. a139'-593, 113

S ti t_ a€279C 1 z r t.Fd 'U at 41,^2. In evaluating the

reliability of scientific evidence, several factors are

to be considered: (1) whether the theory or tech-

uiqne has been tested; (2) whether it has becn sub-

jccled to peer review; ( 3) wheCher there is a known

or potential rate of error, and (4) whether tlte nteth-

odology Iras gained gencral aceeptance-. Ucratberf at

509 U.S. 593-594. 1'his method was adopted for

Olrio trial jndges in Miller v. Bike Ath]e7ic Cn..

supra.
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{1j 12D; In ti1itler; the Suprenre Court stated that

"the rcliability requiremcnt of Daubert shonld not

be used to exc{ude all evidence ol questionable rcli-

ability, nor should a court exclude such evidence

simpty because the evidence is confusing. In re

r avir <.i; Pmrl pt. $!.i i^;t.ron f C. A.'. 19947, 35

3^.3d 717. 744. lnstead, there must he something

that makes th'e scientific techniqne particularly

overwhehriing to laypersons for tlte c,ourt to ex-

clude such cvidetree. Zd. at i46.'rhus, the'uftiniaic

touchstone is helpfalness to the trier of fact, :md

with regard to reliability, helpfitlncss turns on

whether the expert's technique orprineiple fis] sut=

ticiently reliable so that it will aid t h e juty in reach-

in;-accurateresnlts.' DeLur, i1'-rreit Pr'.ar--

tnacc r y.`s, bti (t ' , ` ? , 1990), 91 1;_"d () e1>

quoting 3 Woinstein's Evidence (1988) 702-35,

Seciion 702[Q3] °'

r=17 {1; 1211 Furthennore, in Kurnt-r:> TYr-e Co., Lirl.

r:. (:crrnrisiir^ci (in9q't, S26 U.S. i37, 11.9 S.Ct.

1167 443 L-t:d ' t the United State's Snpremc

Court recognized that "[t]he trial court must have

the sanic kiud of laGtnde in decidiug how to tcst au

expertls reliabilit.y, and to decide whcther or when

special brieting or other proceedings are needed to

invcst3gate reliability, as it enjoys when it decides

whether or not that expert's rele•.ant testimony is

reliable." IS'zmrtlro Tire at 152. In tunt, °[the abuse of

discretion] standard applies as nmch to the trial

court's decisions about how to deterruine reliability

as to its idfimate cmrelusion." Irl., citing Llene;rd

t^lnc. !'o. v. Johrer. (it3;), U.S. 1 z6-

1;X t2 1 ^ t, cd.2d 508. There-

fore, a trial court is not reqnired to hold a pro-trial

Dauberi hearing. See +lare t.. Far8orr, Clermont

App. No. C'A20172-10-O8,_S, Z003-O1r1o-3432, para-

graplrs 13-19 (1=tnding no crrox in trial court's de-

cision to deny pretrial Daubert hoaring on the ad-

niissibility of evi(tence); See also, ta;e

Mnhonin:iz5lsl^ ^o ^rt:t:t "?0;=41t=c-1439_

{j 122)In this case, appellant essentially argne.e

that placing clay over a stair tread and applying
pressure is not a reliable method nt creating an ini-
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pression wliieh can be used to analyzc and reaeh a

reliable conclusion that pertains to an iujmy to hn-

inau flesh.

{,l 123 } Dr. Sterbenz initially testlficd that based on

his experience as a pathologist and his knowledge

patterns that thc pattern of the injuries to
Noah's nuck was causcd by a lincnrobject. Dr. Ster-

bcna then eonduct further investigation using the

standard nrethods lte has nsed in past investigations

to determine whether the litiear object ttiat caused

the injury wuld have been one of the stair steps at

the appellant's ttome.

111 124) Dr. Sterbetz testified that he observed the

steps at the appellant's home and obse-rved the leud-

ing ettge of tlm steps. There were also photographs

taken of the steps and the edges of the stcps. IIe

then took clay and pushed the clay onto ihe leading

edge of the staus. Dr. Sterhenz concluded that an

impaet with the stair coutd not have caused thc in-

jury tc, the back ofNoah`s neck.

{^j 125} We 5nd thal Dr. Sterbcnz's method of n.s-

ing clay to examine the shape of tlu> edge of the

stair steps was straightfotward. The mcthod did not

require any special expei.ise or scienti6c expertise.

Furthermore, the cnethod would not havc been par-

ticularly ovcrwhelnting to a lay person.

{oll 126} Accordiagly, we do not find that the trial

court errcd in failing to sua sponte conduct a

Dmrbert hcaring.

{9J 127; For thesc reasons, we do no find tlro argu-

ntcnts in appellant's t7rst assignment of error wcli

teilcen. Accordingly, appellanf's first assignment of

error is herebyovecniled.

lI

11 1281 Tn the second assignment of erroi, appel-

lant argues the nial cotirt committed plain error

wlren it pemitted the introduction of prejudicial

autopsy photographs, specificatly, photographs of

the child's body aRer aggressive medical care, pho-
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tographs Of the child's tonguc, eyes aod retracted

scalp.

'rfg i91 124} 1'he admission of photographic evid-

enc-e is lett tn the discretion of tlae trial court. Stnte

n. 3foir: E,r (19E47. -+5 Ohio Ss'd :'^9, 2:4, 473

`ti.i; 'd 7r-^ 791; Nfa,e ¢ Mn +c- (198) 32 Liluo

r,LE.2d -„7 173. In <uder to

find an abuse Of that discretion, we mnst deteln±ine
ihe trial conrt's decision was unreasonable, arbih-auy

or unconsci(inable and not merely ao crror of law or

jndgment. Blr+k u+rorr v, ntaA.,nr,%rc (1903}, S Ohio

Si3fr 17,<cj(;-I r..<d1141'P.

{q( 130'f in this case, the appellant did rwt otrject to

fhe introduction of the tTppe3lec's 53 autopsy photo-

graphs. in fact, appellant stipulated to the admis-

sion of an additional 19 autopsy photographs.

lgl 1311 Pursuant lo lvirL R. i 0?(.h), a party i fail-

urc to object to the adroission of evidence at trial

constitutes a waiver of all but plain error on appcal.

^tc 5 f=^ir^ (1=,Yt?5^ i Ohio ::r u r'.a, 312,

E99+ 6hio-235 6521 T`z.L2t1 1000: titrrts i. LIl1

(1990), ^1 Ohio St?,tl 16(1. 174. n51 R4!--'r1297

eitina Sirdtt! v. e,<» dora (1471}, 28 Ohn St,"d 45,

'7t fi^;.ti^.2d :.4 ^, at paragraph two of the syllabus.

{^j 132r Crim.R. 52(B) providas that "(p]lain errors

or defects affeeting substantial rights aaay be no-

ticed although they werc not brought to the atten-

tion of the cour[." Ilowever, for a reviewing court

to 6nd plain error, the court tnust f nd that the error

is an obvious dePecl in trial proceedings wlrich aG

fected tbe defendant's substantial riglrt5. Sr,^tz v.

rk! 7'tS. 94 i5ii1.5 x5i3{I il 20li^-^ i lt3 6S,_. `'=14

Iv.LI.Zd 1240. Notice of plaht crror "is to bo taken

with the tttmost cautiou, under exceptional ciremn-

stances alid only to preveut a nranifcst ruiscnrriago

oflusttcc." .4;r T.., ij. Long t 74 r^;}, 53 i) 1tr, 5t.'.d 91,

32 h t_2d StTr, parxgraph three of syllabus-

;]j 133] Relevant, non-repetitive photographs, even

if gnresomq are admissible if the probative value

of each ptmlograph exeeeds the prejudicial irupact

to the accused. Sicrte v, l3laurer; supra at paragraph
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seven of the syllabus; "Via ri, I rlftrn:lc, at 12 t}hio

.,t o N F.2r. 167. Photographs which- ^.

help thejury appreciate ttte ir,atut-c of the-€rinre and

illustrate the coroner`s testimony have Ueen re-

peatodty held to be admissible. .Vt.PL, v. Ps'or-r!:it=gtorl

t1' ti:i}, 6 U!tr<, St.2d 14, ^. 21 15 iv.lF;:: d 5±i8.

Q¶ 1341 In this case, the prosecution alleged the

child died as the rcsult of mnhiple blunt t<Orce irn-
pacts to his hcad in conjunction with rotational nc-

celeration deceleration forces to his neck and head

whicb caused him to suf7er bilateral retinal hemor-

rlaaging, a subdarat h-enratoi aa, ccrcbr at -. denra, a

spinal injury and bnrising to his tongtte. Although

the 53 autopsy photographs submitted by tbe State

are explicit aud depict the pnPhologisPs manaipuSa-

tion of ihe ehild's body, head, eyes mtd tongue, each

photograph was profcssionally explained in its en-

tirety by Dr. Sterbena as it reiated lo the nature Of

the injuries, the cause of the injuries and his opin-

ion as to the cause of the child's death.

N19 {]i 135} Dr. Sterbenz lestifiest that the photo-

graphs Of Noah;, tongue depicted bruising and su-

perficiul bite anarks associated with blows to the

hcad. 2'he photos of Noah's eyes wcre used to show

the severity of the retinal lrcnrordiaging and datu-

agc to the optic nerve. The photos of Noah's head

and brain werc used to show the diffusion of blood

whicli Dr. Sterbenz clainmd was consistent with an

iujury tiom rotational acceleration deceleration

forces. The photos of Noah's spinal conl were nsed

to show the location Of the internal injtu'y as wcll as

to permit the jury ta compare a damaged spinal

cord to a healthy spinal aord.

;`7( 136} ilpon review, we find that 53 of the

autopsy photographs were introduced to illustrate

tlic cornner's testimony and provide his pcrspective

ou the pattern of injurics which Noalt suffered. Fm-

tliermore, the appellant's expert, Dr. Phrnkett, used

,nany of the snru€ 53 autopsy phorographs to ex-

plain his interpretation of the ininrics which caused

Noah's death and to holsler his own concJusions

Lhat the injnsies resulted fiom an accidental fall.
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{l 137} 'fhe additional 19 photographs, taken dur-

ing the autopsy appear to bc repetitive Of the fitst

53 photo,raphs. Furthermore, appeilant stipulated

to the admission of the 19 photographs. An appel-

lant cau not assign as enor the acceptance Of a stip-

ulation by the hial oourt after lie Itas invitcd the

claimed erior. See ,4'l 3te ?+_ 3nrgle, Stark App.

1d,)2006 CA d0 i:.9, 2Y7:r-€I! 6 46$5, Sza r v_ ;vf^;t-

theuis iVlen Apn i:n. t?-5`t +17ec 1-ib4;+

lrti;4 lJi. 8t24. "A party Si'ill not he parmittcd to

take advantage of ar. error which hc hintself invited

or induced the court to niake." Les-t,. v_ Leeeck

(1943). 142 Oitio St. 9 i, 56 Ti:E.7d 145.. pcunaoraplt

one of syllabus.

{$ 13Ei j For tltese rcasons, we do uot find ihat ihe

introduction of the autopsy photographs was an ob-

vions t(cfect in trial proceedings, nnr do we f7nd
that the introduction of the photographs ;tifectcd the

defendant's substantial rights. In fact, we fintl that

the introduction of thc photographs was, in part, a

tactical decision by the defens.c to snpport the,ap-

pel Iant's theory as to the cause Of Noah 's death.
[. t`.+ 2

I=N2. Lr S'iaie r+ f o'e;,r+ (1976), 46 Ohio

Si_2it "06, ;4$ ?`1 C.'d the Supreme

Court hetd that a deliberate tactical de-

cision by counsel to pennit the introduo

lion of evidence, l.e. not object to the ad-

mission of evidence, does not rise to the

lovel of plain error. See also, ;tcrt^ V

C_r,vroa 119fivr}_ tt^ Ohio Si.2d 45, 40?

\Y.2d 4 189,

il; 139; Accortlin;.ly, appellant's sctamd assign-
ntent of error is found not well-taken and is hereby,

overniled.

IIl

iql 140, In the third assignment. nf error, tbe

laitt. argues the jury's verdict is against the nrt

weigJi.t and sufficiency Of tho evidence.

(¶ 14111 in detcrmining whelhc:r a verdir.l is against
the manifcst weight of the evidence, tbe appcltate

Page 16

cotirt acts as a thirteenth juror "in r'evicwiug thc en-

tire tecord, `weighs the cvidence and all reasonable

inferutcea, considers the credibility of witnesses,

and determines whc.ther in resolving conflicts ia

evidence the jury `clcady lost its way and created

such a manifest miscarriage Of justiee that the con-

viction musl be reversed and a new trial ordered.' "

Str7e ^ P,hornpkin.c (199`!), 7S Oluo St a 3,80, 357,

?r;r r: lt+iti*)

r^ ':,2:.-,1 74i, quotutU

'.1 iiyrio App.3ti 1"

?.:7r r

1.75. 4i;5

N.E.2d 717.

"2-0 {,l 142j A sufficiency of the evidence avgu-

ntent challenges whetlier the Slate has presented ad-

equate evidence on each elemcnt of the offouse to

allow the case to 1-0 to the jmS• or s-ustaiu the, ver-

dict as a matter nf law. 3tcrw x lhou.pkina, j1997),

7R Ohio Si3d 354. 679 'v.E.2d 5,41.'I'he proper test

to apply to such rm inquiry is tlm one sct fortlt in

paragraph twn of the syllabus of ,'i'ie7z v. Jer;6;.

(1991), 61 C)htu 't sd 2:i9 , r4 rl.E.2d 492, s'uper

cetted by the State Constitutional Ameadtnent on

other grounds r stated in >lr. -- 3r, t+ (I99 71, ;{'

Ohio St.3d R9, 19Sr7-Olua 335, rit.a ;+, L_c E6i.

"An appellate court's ftinction when reviewing the

suCficiettcy of llte evidenec to support a criminal

conviction is to examine the evidence admitted at

trial to deternuine whethcr sttch evittence, if be-

lieved, would convincc ttte otvei.tge vtind Of the cte-

fendant's f,nult beyond a reasonable doubt. The rel-

evant inquiry is whether, after viewing the evidence

in a light tnost favorable to the pro::eeution, any ra-

tioual trier of fact could have fotmd the essential

elemeuts ot the crime proven beyrntd a reasonablc

doubt"

(il 143; 'fhe appellant argucs, in part, that the cir-

curnstantial ev'idencc does not prove heyond a rea.e-

onable doubt that appellant is gnitt.y of the charaed

oftenses. Appellant also argues thal the evidence

presented by the appeltant to rebut tltc appelIce's

experts' opinions creates reasonable doubt as to the

appelhtnCs guilt.

i91 1441 - Initially, we note that if the State r'ebes

upon circnmstautial evidenec to prove an essential
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ele,mcnt of an ofl'euse, it is rtot necessary for "such

evidcnce fo be irreconcilable witti any reaaonable

theory of imtocence in or(ter to support a convic-

tion." S;'rr%e n. Darriefs f.inne 3. 1998). ^uniril Aplt.

Nc7. I8761. 1990 W1.. 2994i7, quoting .̀ ;ttrte V.

f199i), 61 £Dhio "t..i1 59574 N L'J 'k9t,

paragrtph otte of the syllabus. "Circumstantial

evidenco and direcf evldencc irilierentty possess the

same probalive valuz {.)" Eiifl i "F/xltiJ QN aW. 5i. . .

2Qtli1) i.ot?tir? tI^pp. IE:o. 9iCF! ii3'99. 701tC 1VL

167Sf152, quoting Jenks, 61 Ohio St3d at paragtaph

(in? of the syllabus.

1111451 In this ca"se, appellant was convicLcd of one

comiC of murdci' itt violation of }2.C. 29p3,3,¢(B),

wifh feionions assauit as a pr-edicalc offense, mre

count of mr:rder in violation of P.C. 1903.07(13)

with ehild endangering as a predicate of3ense, mte
count of felonious assault in violation of It r'-

29(;3_11(A)(1) and one count of erulemgering chil-

dren in vi(iLttion of"RC.'919._7.(B)(1)-

(l( 1461 Ii;.f- 2901.02(13) sets forth the ele"nents for

murder with thc prrdieatc offansc of felonious as-

sarrlt and states as follovvs:

M 147} "(Li) No pers-on shall cause the deflth ot' an-

other as a prommate tesult of the ollender's com-

tnitting eut offense of violence that is a feheny of the

lu-st or second degree autd that is not a violation of

;;cctton 2903.0; or "903.011 of the hcvi-cd Cod,^"

-;¶ 1481 An ofTense of violenca is def7necl in R.C.

2907.pi(A)(9) to incltule, inter alia, a violation of

3t.C. 2903.11 (feionious assault) and a violation of

1^.C. i919.2 i:(13)(1=1} (chiM endangering).

*21 {j[ 149i R-C. 2903.11(A)(1) sets fotlh tho per-

tinent elentenLs of felonious assault and states as

follows:

{T,, 150; "(A) No person shrtl do citlaer of ttte foi-

lowing:

{$ 1511 ;"(1) Cau+e scrious physical harm to anoth-

er or anotttefs nnborn;"

Pagc 17

,1 1S21 Serions physical harm to pencons is detined1Q
in R.C. '901.07 and means any of the following:

{^j 1531 "(a) Any rncnial iliness or condition of

snch gravity as would normally reqnire ltospitafiza-

tion or prolonged psychiatric treatment;

{j( 154r "(h) Any physical harm that carries a sub-

stantial risk of death;

(¶ 1551 ""(c) Any physical hann tltat involves sonte

permaucnt incapacity, whother partial or tofal, or

that involvcs sonie tc.iuporzry, substantial incapa-

city;

(li 156; "(d) Any physical harnt that involves somc

pcrmanent disfigutemcnl m' that involvcs sotne

temporary, sedous disfigurcnrent;

11 157} "(e) Any physical har7n that involves acute

pain of such dnration as to resnlt in substantial suf-

fering or that involves :uiy degree of prolonged or

intractable pain."

{^t 15$) P.C. z9i') ,,2(B)(1) sets forth the pertincnt
clements of clulcl endangeting and states as follow:x:

{^j 1591 "(B) No person shall do any of thc follaw-

ing to a child uuder cighteen ycars of agc" °i 't:

{ql 160 ; "Abuse the child;'

Ill 1611 PuYsmani to 291922((E)(I)(d), if a viola-

tion of 290.22(14)(,1) results in serious physical
harm to lhe child, the offense is a felony of the

second clegrec.

{^j 162} It appears that. in dctermining the appcl-

lant's guilt or innoc.enee, lhe jmy was le.tt to emi-

sider tlre appellant's versions of the event, medioal

testimony, autopsy findings and tbe oonciosians of

both the appellartt's and appellee's experts. Jn con-

sidering the evidence, ihe jury wa.1 essentially

asked to deternrine whcther Noalt's fatzrl injuries

were thc result of an accident or the abusive acticnts

of thc appellant. Prior to deliberations, the jury was

instnzcted that it was free to believe or disbelieve
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any witnass aud was given gnidajtce on the manner

in which they could judge the crcdibility of both lay

and PXpertwitni.sses.

{ql 1631 Based upon the verdict, it appears that fhc

jury gave more weight to 6tte testimony of the nie-d-

ica[ professionals and experts who treated and ex-

antiucd Noah's pattcrn of injurios. The ntere fact

ths:t tlte juty chose to believe the lcslinxmy of the

prosecntion's witnesses does not ren(ter a verdict

against the manifest weight of the evidence. ^S'rofe r-

NoQ3Cf±Q+319,Rioare, Wa;=ne App.
2663-t)ii io-681"1 at paragraph 18. tJpon a review of
the record, we titui that tho evidence provided by
the State's witnesses supported the jury's verdict.

111 164} In ihis case, the treatiog pttysicians who

examined Noah Lcstiiiect that Noah's injuries cotild

not have beett causcd by a short tall down a flight

of steps andlor emcrgeney therapentic treahnent.

(9I 163: Dr. Stw..er testitied tlsat hoahs injuries

werc consisleut witlt a rapid rotational acceleration

and deceleration of a child's hcad and ueck.

*22 111 166; Dr. Sterbenz„ tcs'titied that ttre bite

marks and bntisiug to Noah's tongue were consist-

ent witli a blow to a child's head and/or face. Ile

stated that thc bi4iteral rcunal henionl=a,ges, severe

optic btecding and iuternul npinal c.mai iujutv were

consistent with a rapid acceleration and decalera-

t3on of ttte chfld's head which was cattsed by cx-

cessive force, most likely caused by ao adult. Dr.

Stcrbenz also testified that the bntising to Noah's

face, anns and lcrrso trrere likely caused by hunian

fingers and a slap to the left sido of Noah's &tce. Fi-

nally, Dr. Sterbenz testified that the multiple inipact

injuries to the top and side of Noah's hcad were

caused by a blunt force anpact with another object.

In conclnsion, Dr. Stcarbetiz testified that, in his

e pattern of injuric.s was consistent with

physical abuse and ruled Noah's deattta homicide.

ijl 167} Based upon the evidence presenied, we do

not ftnd that ttre jury clcarly lost its way aud cre-

ated such a mani(est taiscarrtage of justice [hat the

8

conviction must be reversed tuid a new trial

ordered. Fur4her, we do tind that, after viewing the

evidencc in a IighC most favorable to the prosccu-

tion, any rational trier of lirct could have fnund the

essential elements of the crimc proven beyond a

reasonable doubt. Accordingly, appellant's third a.s-

signment of error is fotntd not well-taken and is

hereby, overruled.

IV

;ll 1681 In the fonrtlt assigmueat of c

pelGtnt argues she is entitled to a new trial because

the trial court failed to record all the procce

'fhe appellant argues there are rmmcrous iu

in thc record where it is indicah;d that a side ba'

was held but ttiat no recording of the convcrsation

between ttte c(iurt and counsel is availahte for re-

iqi 169) In k'r ^ t F.c:rn r ity7'!). 8.`< i)4tin Si.3d

)_. 68'+ N.F d 62i5, the Supreme Conrt addressed

sitttatious'where the entirept(tceeding has nol been

duly recorded, In Palmer, the Court utated: "[i]n a

nualber of cases iuvolving dcath penalty appeals,

this Court has cle:uly held that reversal of couvic-

tlons and sentences ou grounds of some unrecorded

bench and chanibers confercnces, oPf the record

discussions, or other iuirecotded proceedings wilt

not occtnr in situations wliere the defendant has

failed to demonstrate thaL (1) a reqncst was made at

thc triat that the conferences be recmded or that ob-

jections were tnade to failures to record, (2) an ef-

fort was made on appeal to comply witti Arip. R. J

and to reconstruct what occurred or tn estAlish its

importance, and (3) ma'u°,rial prejudice resulted in

the failnre to record the proccedings at issue." :;trxae

t; pclnwr, t,t' vhio t>t. d 541. ii5', 6S7. N.E.2d

685,696.

{5l 170; in this case, PI'te record does not retlect that

appellaut re<luested that all the side bar conferences

be recorded. The appellant has also failed to aftirm-

ativety demon5trate any matertal prejudice which

resuttcd Irom the tmrewrded sidebars. F'inally, ap-
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pellant has failed to estnblish that any effort was

made t(i re-create the sidc bars. Accordiagty, appel..

lant's fourth assigvuent of error is not well-taken

and is hcreby overnrled_

V

r23 1111711 In tho fifth assigrnnent of etr:or, the ap-

pcllant argues counsel was ineffective. In support,

appellant lists seven reasons why cotmsel was inef-

fective whic.h are as follows:

{11 1721 `9. Counsci failed to object to the gruc-

some, irrclevurt, pre,judicial photns, and connsel

stipulated to 19 photographs about which there was

no testimony, but [the exhibitsl were marked exhib-

its and given to the jury.

111 173) °2. Counsel failed to object to prosecutor's

closing arguments.

{I( 174} "3. Counsel trtiled to object to hearsay'

when the Slate's witnesses testified as to what they

believed Mil1S told flrern regarding Shoup's acc.i-

dcnt,

111 175',, "4. C-oansel ineffectively cross-ea;nnined

the State's cxpeit wihiesscs by not conFronting them

with the dcCcnse expert's concinsious.

{l 1751 "5. Counsel failed to forcc the State to

e(ect a single theory ofprosecution"

{l 1771 °h- Conusel failed to request Crim

I i;(k^l(1)(,e) rnateriat.

;$ I78, "7. Counset pennitted thc State's experts

who [itiej non-palhologist[s] to testiiy to cause of

death witltout objectioa."

ft 1791 In this assignment of error, thc appellant
faiLz to refer tltis Court tu any specific parts of thc

rec.ord und fails to assert anything other than the

seveu statcments of error and the following: "'Co

prevail on a claini oi ineffective assistance of coun-
sel, a defendant must nicel the two-prong test set

forth in ;7riri.laad r. F'r',zelvins;iun f 19S^.f., 466 l.i..`i.

668, 687. 13ut for counsel's errors, the results of tbe

trial would have bcen different . " Citing appel[ant's

brief at pages 26 and 27.

(J 180} Initially, we note that, pursuant to App. R.

it is appellant's responsibility to set forth

an rtrgUment which contains the appellant's conten-

tion and reason(s) in support of tlre contention, with

cilati'ons to authorities, statutes and pari< of thc re-

cord ttpon which the appellant relies. Appellant has

failed to set forth this assigument of error in ac-

cordance with App.R- 1E(All7). Pursuant to A}p.R.

;,'(A)(2)), ffiis Court rnay disregard appellant's argn-

ments. Howover, although appellant has failecl to

follow the appellate tules, wcshall consider, as bent

we can docipher, appellant'.v argmnents.

j$ 1811 Pursuant to 55rieklnnd v. {Vir.shittglon, to

establish ineffectivc assistance of c.mmsel, appellant

mnst show (1) a deflcient pcrformanc.e by cortnsel,

i.e., a petfcirniance talling below un objective stand-

ard of reasonable representation, and (2) prejud3ce,

i.e., a reasonable probability that, but for counSbl's

erfors, the proceeding's tesult would have been clSf-

ferent. 5frick1077cd>>, lYc,rhi?t,vic!: (1984); 466 U.S.

-6,6`3. 657 6i'k:, 6^1i, 104 S.( 1'0:52. '<i0 T Ud '.d 6'r4;

.59^ic b_ i'radl,r {1)89). 42 Ohio Sd-+d 136. 53$

N.E.2d 37 6: paragraph twn of the syllabus. "An er-

ror by connsel, even iY profe.ssionally unreasonable,

does not warrant setting aside the judgrncnt of a

crinrinal proceeding if the error hacl no effect on the

judamcnt" y'r,:ci;!cn:ct 406 U.S. at: 691. Further-

more-- the Cotu-t need ttot aditress both 5'trick[mvd

prongs if an appellant fails lo prove e.ilhcr one.

:SYu':" 71ttP. St=ulfnl[ App. N 6.

100 0l tr494 1, at pa}-agraph 10.

^'24 Y1( 182} Appetlant argnes counsel was inetheet-

ive for failing to object to thc State's 53 autop,y

photographs and for stipulating to th.e admissibility

of 19 autopsy photographs. Appellant further ar-

gites counscl was irreffective for failing to object to

the prosecutor's closing argunrent, hearsay state-

nients (i.e. out of court statements by appelJant) and

the medical doctors' opinions regarding the cause of

Noah's death.
N 3
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FN3. Appcllant actually slates the "State's

experts who were non-pathologist". Appcl-

lant does not: specify which expert's testi-

ntony is of concern. We will assume bascd

upon the record uppellatrt argues that the

nredical doctors who treated Noah 5houht

not have been permitted to give an expert

opinion regarding the causc of Noah's

dea[:4.

83}} We have fotmcl that the introduction of tite

utopsy photographs and the piexcecutor's clos-

ing comments did not amount to plain error_ (Sce

assignments of error lt and VI). Futthenuorc, as-

suniing arguendo, couusel's stipulation to thc addi-

tional 14 autopsy photo€raphs fell below a rceson-

abla stardard of represeutation, we do not find that

ltut for the introduction of tlte 19 autopsy photn-

graphs, the resttlis of the trial woukl have been dif-

ferent. We are concerned with counsel's failurc to

object to, at least, sotne of the photographs anci

with counsel's stipulation regarding the 19 photos

because the photos arc gruesome and s-onte seettt to

be repetitious. llut we can not say thal, in tlte con-

tcxt of all the evidenca in the case and, given ihut

sonte o1 tite gruesomc photos wcre reasottably ad-

mitted so tlta jurors coutd judge for themselves

wltethcr the injnrie.c werc viole,nt andpurposefal or

accidental, the trsults oi tlte trial would have been

different if sonie of the pholos had not bcen adotit-

ted.

($, I84) With regard to the admission of appoilant:s

statentetns, out-of-court staternents by the aecused

are ortlinaiily admissible as an admission of a

p;irty-opponent under F.v;tL f, it? i(LtJi 2). In fact,

Evid. R. 801 (Dt(2') states that a party's own scater

tnent offered against that party is not hearsay. Ad-

ditionally, the Sixth Antcndment i9glrt to cottfl'onta-

tion is twt implicated by the defendant's own in-

crintinaturg statentent- See St fc __ &el( i lw tihio

triiz< 't! .; , 20Hli '1 iu W" k ^O.... Fut'-

thcrmore, this strategy perntittcd appellant's explan-

ation for Noah's injuries to be presented to the jury

without appellant taking thc stand and te.etifying on

Page 20

hcr own behalf. Thcrcfore, we do not find that

counsel was incffective in failing to object to these

statements.

3,( 185; With regard to the doctors, whose special-

ties are not pathology, testifying as to the canse of

Noah's (leath, appetlant fails to specify which doc-

tors and what statements were objectionable. The

record retlects that tlte foitowing doctors, who were

not pathologists, testifieel at trial: Dr. John Cutrent,

Dr. Emily Scott, Dr. White, Dr. Jobn Pope and Dr.

Steiner- Each dootor was qualified as an expert

medical witness. Dr. Ctu'ient was qualitied in the

tield of enicrgency care. Dr. Scott was qualified in

the lietd ot' pcdiatrio ernergency cara. Dr. White

was qualified in tite tield of radiology. Dr. Pope

was qualified as an expor't in pediatrics and pediat-

ric intensive care. Dr. Steiner was qualified in the

fields ofpt,vdiatrics and pediatsic emergency care_

^:L5 tll 1861 Each expert, (whose expertise was not

ict pathology), was asked whether the injuries they

observed during Noalr'S iteatme?.tt were either con-

sistent with a fall down a set of stairs ancllor, in Dr.

Steiner's case, whetber injuries wcre consistent with

physieai abnse. Each doctor testified tltat they wer-e

familiar witJt the type of injtu:cs w[iieh would typic-

ally result from a 2 year old fatling down a set of

steps. Based on thcir iraining, edncaucnt +n'td experi-
cnce cach doctor stated that Noah's injiifies were

not consistent with a fall down a 3 foot set of stairs.

Dr. Steiner futllter testified lfmt ihe injuries were

consistent with physical ubuse. We do not believe
that counsel erred in failing to object to these enn-

clusions, because experts may testify as to whether

or not the findings fmnt the expert's physical cxam-

ination are consistentwith abuse aud/or whedier the

injurics are cousistent with the patient's tnodiczil

history. 7s? f?.e_? Fru.?tklin At;p. ""os.

95r11'F1;-1,13595nPF11 14:.6, 95SPP11-I437,

t,`t, tl 16, i996i, itnopor:fed, 199t lv{. 1:,"7t)7, cit-
)if (1it91,, 7 [ i)hio -.pp.3d 455,

ct 702, S',nfr v_ Projfitt t 1591 ), '1:'-.

07. ;% ti.E.2d 5?'; See also, :';rrite

76 C)hio Ji.?ft 49 1,
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7 J4f;-(3hio-' 14, 668 Di.E.241 486; S;ette 4-. :Sm,rrm,

R.oss lah. 'ti:' r}1';t1, 259 11- 20112 `Ihio-4-14.

{Hoiding tLat trial court cbd not err in permitting

pediatric physicians to testify against the defeudant

as experLs about the cause of certaio injuries for

which he bad becn accused of child endangering

and felonious assault, each doctor specialiyed in pe-

diatric care, cach was pYrperly qualificd to testify

as an expert, and each ;va, knowledgeable of such

injuries a child could receive on their own and

those which eoul(I occur from abusc.) For these

rexsons, we find these argtunents noi well taken.

{ql 1$71f Appellant argues thaL counsel was ineffect-

ivc for failiug to propcrly crnss-examine the State's

expert wiinesses with the de£ense`s axper€s' cnneho-

sions. "The extent and scope of cros5 cxatninafion

clearly tall within tlte ambit of tr-ial strategy and de-

balahle trial tactics does not establish 3ncffcelive

assistance of counsel." -57crfe v. l.cnnrar^r, 10" Ohio

S1.3cl }: ti2. 2(y0"14 1 7, 81.i 1l12d =::9.

Counsel could itave had a reason for this particular

trial strategy. For example, counsel may havc

chosen nat to cross-examine thc State's witness

with the defense`s expert's opirlion so that the

State's expert would not have au oppartunity to dir-

ectly refute the defeuse expert's conclusions. In ad-

difion, the State's witucsses clid address whether a

tall and/or emergency lifesaving treatments could

have cause Noah's injuries. Therefore, appellant has

failed to es!ablish that but fmcounsel's decision not

to eonti-ont these witoesscs with another experL's

couclusion tirr.re was a reasonable probability ttic

results of tbe trial would have been different. Ap-

pcllaut's argum::nt is aot well taken.

*26 {^f 1$8} Appellant argues thaL counsel was iu-

effective for failing tn force the Stale to elect a

single the-ory of the case. Aside lroni this simple

statement, appellant does not support this asscrtion.

Further, the state>;ient is not supported by the re-

cord. Tluonghout the triat, the5tate maintaincd that

Noah's injuries were caused by appellant's srbasive

conduct and the State's experts testified in support

o£ this theory. Accotdingly, we do not find this as-
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signment well take n_

{TI 1891 Appc1L-rnt argues that counsek was ineffect-

ive for lailure to rcqucst "Y:rim.iZ.16 (P)tlilg; ma-

terial". Crim.R.16£13j(1')Igj concerns in caunera in-

spectians ofwitaess statemonts. Again the appellant

fails to suppmt tlais conclusion with references to

the record. The reeord does not reflect that such

xh.teuleut^ wcre avaifable_ As such, appellant has

failed to establish that such statements existed or

that ttic appellant suffered -any prejudice.

{i 19o; Upon review, we lind that appellant has

Yaited to establistt that counsel's conduct fell bclow

an objective standard of reasonableness and/or that

ttic alleged errors prejntliced Lhe appellant or af-

YecLcd the outcoine of the trial. Accoritingly, appel-

ladt's 61t1i assignment of error is found not wcll-

Luken and is licreby overruled.

vi

{9l 191) fn the sixth assignment of error, the appet-

lant argues that the prosecutor made improper com-

inents durhrg closing ara mrents which prejudiced

the outcome of tlrc case,

F,11 192} 1he te:.t for prosecutorial misconduc.t is

whetlter the prosecutor's comments and remarks

wer'e improper and, if so, whether those conrnients

and remark„ prejudicially aflected the substantial

rights of tlae accused. S;rrijc v, },,,t 0 990l, -A Ohio

&i.:d 150. 165. 555 N.t:."I.<t 293. When evahrating

thc prasecutor's arguments forpossiblemisconduct,

ihe court must reviaw thc argnnieut as a whote and

in relation to that of opposing counsel. 5trrae n

;tl,ritz (19fiA), 63 {)hi, :;L2d t5i).. i.;?407

h!.L 'd 1268. Fruthernmre, isoltsted comme.nts by a

prosecutor are not to bc taken out of context :utd

givcn their- most dangenus meatting. Stcrie v. FIiGt

(:.yt!r) r= t)li ,r 3t =t1 1 5fi N r;._`.c? 1+lfi`.i.

{ll 193} We note that ihe appellant did not raisc any
objeetion to the prosccutor:s clnsiug comments at
trial. When a defendant fails to object Lo tbe :atate's
remarks made during closing arguments, a plain er-
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ror aualysis under Crim.Pi. 52(B) is requircd. SYare

17 C.ul^,inoge .pn. Pco-004-1'-0054,

280C 'ucr-ii?„ at pareagraph 33. "`Ylain error

does not exist unless, bnt for the enat; the outcome

at trial would have been different.' " ld., quoting

Sr:rv .rer,k<; t109i), 61 S_ 1 ar Si zd 2n0 ?'4, 774

N.N..2d d9'.

;1i 1941 We also note that. prior lo the pxesentation

of closing argunicnls, the ttial cot.irt resninded the

jury that counsel's arguments werc not evidence.

-l'Ite court instrnctecl the jury as fbhows: "I would

just remind you that the statements of ihe attorneys

are not evideuce, ilicy're desigue<1 to assist you in

evalitating evirlence." T.1345. Foqowing the clo.s-

ing argwnents, the trial court turther insinreted ttrat

evidence does not iuclude the closing argmments oi'

corursel. T.1397.

*27 (¶ 195} Appellant fo:st argues that the prmeec-

utor improperly undermined appcllaul's expert's

testimony by slating that appellaut's expert simply

travels around, gives expert opinions aud gets paid

for it. lu the closing argmuent, the prosecntor told

the jury that the State's expe+t, Dr. Current, is an

eniergency room doctor who has treated roany chil-

dren who tiave been lmrt falling down steps. The

prosecutor Chen compared Dr. Cwneut to the de.-

fcnse expeat, Dr. Plankett, and stated Dr. Plunkett

makes his living testifying as an expert, wlrich in-

eluded travel and reiurbursement, as opposed to Dr.

Current who treats paticnts first hand. In Sture r..

Tr^ke, liunrihon "Lpp. tN;o. C-G60h9-4.

ZtiP Cfnia-511.'-t, the court lield that the prosec-

ut,or's comnicnts regarding shc cxpert's compen,,a-

tiou and that he te.sriLed na6onally, based on the

facts in evidenc-e, werre not inircoper. 7d_ at para-

graph 93. We do not flnd those connnents mado by

the prosecutor duriug closing argument to be plain

V'rror.

{$ 1961, Appellatt neht ugues the prosecutor im-

properly stated: "you wiil come to th,e same conciu-

sion thal I have in this cuse" "this worna:r is guilty"

However, the prosecutor's actual statement was as

follows: "What Lm asking you to do is apply the
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s, apply that to the law that's given and I'm cer-

at you will come to the saine conclusion that
in this case. 14n certain Cuat you will come ta

ihe conclusion that the State of Ohio has proven to

you beyond any reasonable doubt that Marsha Mills

murdered Noali Shoup and she murdered €wn earry-

ing out the crinres of Cclonious assault and chilxl en-
dangering and that he died as a proximate result of

daose inju,ies." We note that within fhe context at

thc argument, the pr-osecutor encerwaged the jury to

rely on lhe facts in evidence to reach tlteir conclu-

sion, "A prosecutor may crunmcnt npon the testi-

mony atrd suggest the conclusion to be drawtt by it,

but a prosecutor cauaoi express his personal beliei

or opinlon as to the credibility of a witness or as to

the guilt of .ur accused, or ga beyond the evidencc

which is before lhe jury when arguing for convic-

tion "' :Stm- i,. S!rrth, 1'sutler App, r"rn.

at paragraph V.

We find that klte prosecutor did improperly expre,s

his personal belief as to the guilt of the accused,

but, based upon the contcxt of the argumcnt as a

wltole, we do uot find the prosecutor's cmmnents to

bo prejudicial.

;ll 197} Appcllant also argues thnt the prosecutor

iurproperly stated during rebutttil: "if any of your

hurt, that's where ltrcy would go

[Akron Childrrat's Hospital]. lt's the best ptatce with

ttte best people. And Dr. Steiner is one of those best

people." During the rebuttal, ihe prosecutor croor

pared the expericnce of the pediatricians at Akron

Children's llospit'al, including Dr. SlLiner, to the

experience of appellant's expert, Dr. PlunketC P.s-

se-ntially; the State argued that Dr. Plunket has sean

and treated one child in thirty-fivc ycmrs compared

to the ru.edical professionals at Akron ChikL'en's

Hospilal wlto serve seventeen coun6es in Ohio and

specialize in pcdiatric care. The infcrence that Alc-

izro Children's Honpilal professionals may have

more experience is supported by the evidenc.e and

is not improper or prejudicial.

*28 {T, 1991 Thc appellant also arguos that the pro-

secutor made the following improper statement dur-

,Q; 2010 Thomson Reuters. No Claim to Orig. US Gov. Works.



FOR EDUCATIONAL. USE ONLY Page 23

Slip Copy, 2009 W L 1041441 (Ohio App. 5 Dist.). 2009 -Ohio- 1849

(Cit(,- as, 2009Wa 1441441 ((36[n App. d I39st.))

ing rebuttal: "1'otivc not fietud one fact in this ease

from anybody to iuclude in her seven versions that

say this child went to ihc edge of the steps and tell

off backwards." Appellant argues tttat the comnient

is an intproper remark on appetlant's right to remain

silent. Iiowever, prior to making this conunent, the

prosecutor said, "The facts will tead you to thc trntlz

of what happened in this case and thaCs all i'nt ask-

ing you to do is follow what thc facts have shuwn

yosi ""f. at 1388. `fheit, thc prosecutor proceeded to

€all, about the evidence in the casc and said. "Those

are ttne facts :' T. at 1389. The °anyhody" refeti'ed

to by the prosecutor is not the appellant but rather-

any of the witnesses whu testiIled. E.ssentially,

what the prosecutor argued was that aone of the

witnesses could or did say that the chilct fell back-

wards down the steps. The State gocs on to say that

these wcre defense- theories that were not supported

by the evidence. "I( is long standing precedent that

the State may emnment upon a defendanPs failurc

to offcr evidenco in snppmi of its case." Sirfe r.

,>4 tihe^ ^43J i' 26100Ohia-231

733 N.E.2d 1 t 18. "Such caumonts do not inyrly

fhat Lhe burden of ptnof has shifted to tho defert.se,
nor do they necessarily constitute a penalty on the

defendant's exc-rcise Of his Fiftb Amendment right

to remain sitcnt." Ir.f. "IT]lte tnaseeutor is not prc-

clu(led fronr challenging the weight of tltc evidence

ott'cred in support of an esctdpatory the9ry presen-

ted by the defcuse.' 1d_ Accordingly, we 6n(I this

argument Lo be without merit.

(l) 199) Appellant also argues that the following

comnieni by the prosecutor misrapresente.d the

evidcnce regarding the child's physical condition

prior to ihe day Of the incident: "He didn't have any

brui,scs on hini". Upon a revicw of the record, we

find that ihe tesfimony presented by the child's

mother and witnesses who treated the child prior to

the autopsy stated that they did not observe any
bruising on Noah. Theretirre, this statement is in ac-

cordance with the evidence presented.

{% 200} Appellant finally argues that the prosecutor

improperly elicited sympathy from thc jury with the

following conunent: "I.istcn to this child and make

tlte propcr dec:3sion' Prior to making tlus statc-

ment, the State argued that Noatt Shoup was not

available to testify but that he was talking to ttic

jury ihrough the autopsy. The prosecutor ara ied,

"(hw's telling you what happened to him". We dn

nnt find that thc prosecutor's arguincnt that the

child is speaking tlu'ongh his lnjuries is improper or

prejudicial.

{ll 20t; Based upon our review of the record, and

taking the argnments of cormsel ac a whole, we tio

not find plain error. Accordingly, appellant's sixth

assignment of errmr is not well-takcn and is Itcreby

overruled.

Vll

{y; 202^ In Ure sevenih assignment of error, appcl-

tant challenges the court's imposition Of muttiple

pnnislnnents for all3ett offenses Of sinillar impod.

Appellant was convic+ted of two separate courts of

Murder, in violation of R r,. 2'^JU;.(Y.($}, for cans-

ing the death of No•ah Shoup while conunitting a

felony, and nf Polonious Assault and Felony Child

Endangering. The, cuurt impos-ed a aeparate concur-

rent seitence for each eonviction.

17^} (T 203E Appellant argues that niurclar with an

nnderlying felony offense of telouious a,.sault and

felonious assault are allied ullcnses Of similar irn-

port. Appellant makes thc s.mte argtunent for the

charge of murder with an underlying fetony offense

of chitd endaugering and the charge of child endan-

gerlag. Also, appellant argues that felonious asseuilt

and child endangering are alli al offenses. Finally,

appellant argues that two sentences for one de:.itlr is

hnpermissibie.

(il 204; 1t_C. 294115 defines atticd offeruses of

similar import:

;J] 205} "(A) Where ihe samc conchtct by defendant

can be construed to constitute two or more allied

offense.s of umil;u- imporl, thc indictment or in-

formation may contain counts i'or all such offenses,
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but the defendant ntay be convicted o1' oiily one

i j( 2061 "{F3) where the def'cudant`s conduct consti-

tutes two or more offenses of disshnilar import, or

where his eonduct results in two or nwre offenses

of the same or sintilar kind committed se.parafely or

with a separate anoan.s as to each, ihe indictme-nt or

information may contuin counts for all such of-

fcnses, saut the defendant may be conviclcd of all of

them."

I 207) In .",iate t Remae, 65 Ohio St.3d 632_ 716

b-J;-tt 6J9.. 15^5->iaic-2'*9, the Ohio Supreme

Cotut held that offenses werc of similar import if

the offmtses "corres-pond to such a degree tJmt the

cornnussion of one critr,e will result in the commis-

sion o# the ollror." Id- The Rarece court tttrtlter held

tlaat courts should cotnp:ue the statuto ry clements in

the abstract, which would prodncc clear legal lines

capable of application in particutar cascs. Id. at

636. ff the elements of the crime so correspond that

the ohfenres are of sinrilar import, the defendant

may be convicted of both only if the o2ensea weic

committcd separately or witlr a separate aninnts. Id,

at 638-39.

;j; 208' Howevec; last year the oourt clarified

Rmrce, bec:utse the test as set forLh iu Ratsce had

produccd ittconsistont, unreasonable and, at tuue:;,

absurd res-ttlts. S,rnf v_ ii.`s 01uu `ro3d

t.i, 59, ftfi6 iR.li.2d 1£11, 2008-Uhio-1625. In Cab-

rales, the coaxt held ihat, in deteritvning wlIDther

offCnses are of similar import pursuant to

2941.25(A), courts are requircd to compare the ele-

ments of the o€fsnses in the abstract without con-

sidering the rvidencc in the ea^c, but are uot Iv-

quired to find an exact alignment of the elemeits.

Td- at syllairns I. "instead, ii: in compal tirtg rhe ele-

ments of the ot7ensw in the absiract, the offenses

zre so similar that the conunissiorr of oue oftcuse

will necessarily result in the rsomtnission of tbe nth-

er, then the offenses are allied oftenses of similar

import:" Id. The com't then proceeds to tbe second

part of the two-tierect test and cletermincs whether

the two crirnes were conunitted separately or with a

separate animns. td. at 57, citina State V. 127anketa-
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v{ails (1968^, 38 Ohio St;3d 116. 117.

i1j 209 z The Cabrafes conrt noted that Ohio eocarls

had misinterpreted Rance as requiring a"slrict tex-

luat compatrison," finding offenses to be of sintilar

impart only when all the elemcnts of the ootupared

offenses courcidc exactly. Id. at 59. 'Ihe Siglrth Ap-

pellate Districtltns described the ['aln•ales elarifiea-

tkm as a°holistic" or "pragmalic" approach, given

tho Satprenac Coutt`s concern that Ranee had aban-

doned connnon sense aud logic in favor of strict

textual comparison- Szrne r âP"iltdaz s, t'u}rahoga

39^25, 2( f7iC3hio-5'iXj `,[ 31, citing Sfale v.

S0zorz, f'nyahoga hpp. blo_ 90172,

26{)K-o[z;o-3677. This court has referred w tlte

Cabrrrtes test as a"cornmon sense approach." Sr=.'e

varnev, I'crrP App. No. f)5-:;A-3,

2009-Ohia-i07, 23.

*30 10,,I 210} The C7hio Snpremc Cotut revisitcd the

isstte of allicd offenses ofsimilar itnport in.S'tate a

2i7GS-i3hio-45t39. The coutt fitmt found that aggr®v-

atetl assault in violation of 7,f.C. 2903.12(A)(1) and

(A)(2) are not allied offonses of similar irnport

when comparing the elements undcr Cabrales, but

did not end thc analysis there. 'fhe court went on to

note that ttre tests for allied offenses of similar im-

purr are rules of statutory consttuctioli designed to

deternrine legislative ;ntent. 1J at 454. The court

concluded that wYule the two-ticred test for c(etarm-

ining whether ofPenses canstitute alticd ofYenses of

siroilar import is helpfitl in comvstrning lcgislative

intenL, it is not necessary to rasort to that test when

tfie intent of the legislature is clear fi-onr the lan-

gu;tgc ot' tlae statute. fd. In the past, the cout had

loolced to the soc.iotal interests protected by the rel-

evaut statutes in dcterm'nting whether two affenses

constitute allied affcnses. hi, citing SYatv+^

[v'iicncli t19`27}, 6 fhio 1t3d 416. The courl con-

cluded in 1Trown tlret the subdivisions of the a^1

gravated assanlt statute set forth two diff'erPnt

forms of thc same nffense, in each of which tbe le-

gislatnre manifested its irrteot to serve thc same in-

terest of prcventing physical hmni to persons, and
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were thcrcfore ailied offenscs. Id. at 455.

;'fj 211) Most recently, the 4)ltio Supremc Couri ad-

drassed this isstte in irate r. Lbinn, 2009-OP;io1659

. In 141inrn, the court considered whellrer kidnapping

and aggravated robbcry are allied offenses of simil-

ar iniporl.'Ihe court compared the elenients ohcach

in tlte absu-nct. The eleruents for kidnappioa, P.C.

2005.01(A)(Z), are tlre restraint, by force, tlne-ut, or

deccption, of the Iitrcrty of another to fMcililate the

commission of auy felony, and the elements for ag-

gravuted robbery, 1Z.f'. 291?.P t(A)(1), are having a

deadly weapon on or about the otfendet'.e pcrson or

nnder the of3endei s control and cither displaying it,

brandishing it, indicating that the ot2ender has- it, or

nsiag it in atlempting to commit or in committing u

thc1T offense. The com-t founcl that in conrparing the

etements, it is dift]cnlt to see how the presence of a

weapon, which has been shown or used, mwhose

possession has been madc known tn the victim dur-

ing thc commission of a theft offense, does not at

thc same thne f:rreibly restrain the Fbcrty of anoPh-

er. Id. at 1121 Accordingly, the court fonnd that the

two oficusea are so siniilar that the commission of

one necessarily results in ebe commission o1' the

other, citing Cahrale.c, supra. Ic7 The court Itcld,

"We would be hard pressed to find eny offenses at-

Iied if we had to frnd that therc is no conceivable

situation in which one cri;ne can be cotmn3tted

without the other." Id at 1124.

(l 212} llaviug iomid the offenses to bc of s-inrilar

import under thc Ccibrulev test, tlte Obio Suprcme

Court in 7Vrrna did not consider tho societal interests

unde.rlying the statutes to deterinine lxgislativc in-

tent, and detetYUined legislative intent solely by ap-

plyiug R.f;. 2941.25. The Winn court stated that, in

Ohio, wc di,cern legislative iutant on this issne by

applying P.C. 2 r91.:'S, as the statute is a"elear in-

dication of the Genoral Assembly's inlent to pormit

cumulative sentencing for the commission of cer-

tain oftcnses ." id. at ^j 6- This court noted in Var-

ney, supra, that the Ohio Suprerne Court in 6rown

expanded the first step of'the ailied ottense analysis

by ndding the additional fitctnr of societal inierests

protceicd by the statutes. Vasrzev, at 1 16, citing

v. t3ntdin, Crcr.,iuga App. Ne,200`7-('28t)s,

Jl ^^ t)h;,)-UtD"^^i. In light of t(re Supreme Court's

analysis in Winn, we now conclude that societal in-

terest may be a tool to be used in sorne cirr,um-

slances in det.crrnining if the iutent of ttre (egis-

laturc is clear from the critnitral statutes being com-

pared.

*31 {gj 213; We first address the question of

whether thc convictions of child endangering and

felonious assault are allicd offenses nf simihu- inr-

part witlr each offense's respectivc felony murder

conviction.

{11214; iE,C. 2903.02(B) sets for'th the clemcnts for

murder with the predicato offense of feimtious as-

sault and/or child endangering as c-harged in thc in-

s.tnnt casc:

;jj 215} "(B) No person shall cause the deatk of an-

ot.her as a pr(iximatc reslilt of the offender`s cont-

mittiug an offense of violence that is a fclony of the

tlrst or second degree and that is not a violation of

srctio.r2963 U' or 290:.(}4 ot the Rvtaz:edilode."

{11216) An offense of violeuce is defined in P.C.

2 9tt1.U1(A)(9) to include, inter alia, a violation of

;2.C. 2i?4ie .11 ( felonious assault) and a violation of

R.C. ' 9i9.<`.2(B)(1-4) (child endangering).

1-11 217{ f,.C.:'7U3.11(A)(1) sets forth the pertincnt

elaments of tafonious assault:

I 218} "(A) No pei-sou shatl knowingly do cithcr

of the foilowing:

(¶ 219) °(1) Causa serious physical harm to anotb-

cr or armther's rmborn;"

{lIl 220{ Scrious physical barm to parsons is defned

in P.C. 29O1.01(A)(5)(b) to include any physical

harm that can:ies a substantial risk of death.

11 221) R.C. 293.9,27(13)(1) sets forth the pe-rti

elements of cltild endw.gerina:
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{¶ 2221 "(B) No pcrson shall do any of the follow-

iog tn a c.lzild ttnder eigh[een years of age* * ":

{ll 223} "Abuse thc child;"

,121 .4) Pursuant to 2919.22((l:)(1)(d), if a viola-

tion of 2919.22(13)(1) results in serious physical

harm to the child, thc offense is a fetony of the

second degrec.

{¶ 225; The state relies on .S'tarz v. }lour=zr, Erank-

lin App. No. 113AP-t 18ti, 2004-Ohio-4510 . for the

proposition tttat the offenses of child endaugering

aud fbtorty nmrd'er based on child endangering are

not allied offe,uses of similar import. The 1Uth Dis-

trict has also fomtd felonious assautt and t8lony

murder basul on feloniou.- assault to not be allied

offenses of sintilar inipott. State v. Fletn v, Frank-

lin Ap}:. `>.r. WAp-1067, ;005-01si:;-3931.

However, both of tFiesc opiniotrs revicw the issue

nsing siiict textual comparison pursuant to Rance,

:,upta. Accordingly, we find thcsc cases irtapplic-

able to the instant casc based on cnrrart develop-

ntentS in the law.

{jj 2261 G't'hile not exactly aligned in the abstract,

dre etements of appellant's felony autrder convic-

tion are suffieiently similar to tlhc elemcnts of felo-

nious assault that ihc cotantis-siott of nturdee logic-

ally and necessarity results in the commission of

felonions aesault. In Cabrate.r, wttile rcviewing the

".confusion and uurcasonabte results" produced by

applying the Rance test, the Supteme Court noted

thut tlte Fourth District found involuntary cnau-

slaughter and aggravatcd arson were not allied of-

fenses because the shatutes were dissimilar in at

least two respects, but went on to ttote th:rt as a

practical restilt of tltis conclusion the defendant

sPsiod convicted of both creating a substantiat risk

olphysical harm and causing the den[ti of the vic-

tim Qrnsed on one oci;urrencc, wlui.;lt seented

"intuitively wrong." Cabrales at ¶ 19, citing .5-ta?e

v. Crir, Adams App, h<o. 02C.4751.

2001 _(7hirr-1935.

132 {11 227j In the iustaat case, appellant stands

Page 26

convicted of causing serious physical ltarnt to the

child, which in this case was the death of the child,

and causiug his cleath based on the same incident of

causing seriotts physical harm to the child. It is dif-

ficutt to see bow a person could cause a death

witltout also causiug serious physical hartn, particu-

tza-ly as serious physicat harm is defincd to include

harm which carrics a substantial t9sk of dcath.

MR 22811 Turnin;; to the second step in the twcr

ticred test for deterniining whether the offenses are

allied, there is no evidencc in the record which

demoit;trates that the crinte.s of inttrder rmd feloni-

ons assault were comnritted as separate acts or with

a separafe aitimus. The evidanee in the case points

to a singlc incident leading to the death of Ncerh.

We, tlierefore, find that the trial cottrt erred in fail-

ing to ntcrge the convicticet of felonious assault

witlr tie convicfion for felony nmrdcr wiilt feloni-

ous assault as the prcdicale offense for purposes of
lti4

sentzncing.

FN4. itJe nate that the trial cnurt did not

have thc benefit of the recent develop-

tnents in this area of the law, as appellant

was sentenced on June 22, 2007, and the

Suprentc Court`s decision in Cabeale.c was

announced April 9, 2008.

f¶ 229) Similarly, the elements of c.hild endanger-

ing are sttfficicutly siutilar to the clcntents of felony

inurdcr with child ondangeririg as the prcc(icate of-

fense that the commission of the rnurder logically

and necessarily also results in cotnruission of child

endangering_ Wc fail to see how a person couid

causc the deatlt of a child without at the same time

abuaing the child in sueh a mamtcr that the abuse

resuhed in serious physical harnt. In addition, as

noted above in our discussion of felonious assault,
no cvidence in the record demonstrates that the two

cdnies wcic conuuitted as separate acts or v,•ith a

separate aninuts. The cottrt therefore erred in failing

to merge the conviction of cltild endangering with

the conviction for feiotty tnurtler witli chikl e,ndan-

ge%ng as the predicate offense for purposee, nf sen-

tencing.

Z? 2010 Thomson Retrtors. No Clatim to Orig. US Gov. Works.
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(l 2301 - The only remaining issue is whetlrer tlte

two convictions for fel(ijry mru-dcr ure allied oI

fense,e and rmtst be mergcd. Although the predicate

offenbes are diffcrent, we have only one iticident

feading to the dcatti of one viclim. In reviewing the

nnreasonablo results r-eached by the appcllate courts

in applying the Rance test, tbe Cabra(es court noted

that the Sccond District had found thal under

Rcnc-e, involu n tary manslaughter and aggravuf.ed

vchicuL3r lromicide are not allied affenses evez

wlrere there is only one victim. Cafrrales at 57-58,

citing Sicae e. J-r^r,h ,..?`^^ar. ^4txnt,tes } App. ;dt).

19W, 2003-rJhio-E1 i. Thc Cabrale+ c(iurl Lut€her

cited to Judge Christley's eoncurring opinion in

.`Lzr. t_ Sfa!ur >r^ t_'sep:. l. 20S)I)), rtahttrbrtla App.

11-'4) tr A-0U31. 2C--f41 VVi l^ 520. whicll nb-

serves3 that by holding that involmllary man-

slaughter and aggravated vehicular homicide are

not allied offenses of similar import, the court had

not mily found appetlant guilty of kitling two

people, Che court fouud him gttilty of killing each

victirn two tirue's. Cabrcrles at SR.

seventh assignnrent of error is snstaiitred. This case

is remanded to the 1'usc;trawas Cormty Common

PLas Court with instructions to nrerge appellant's

conviclion for diiid endangering into the conviction

for felony nrurdcr based on the commission of child

endangercng, to merge the conviction fm' felonious

>issault into the conviction fur felony mmdet' based

on the commission of felonious assault, to mcrge

the two counts of fclony murder into one and to

enter a singie conviction and itupose a single sen-

tence for Ihcse allie<1 otfenses.'Llus decision in no

way affects the gui(ly verdicts issucd by the jury. It

only affecta the e-ntry of conviction and scntence.

flC3FFyfAN, P.J., EDWARDS. and 1U1S3:, J.l. con-

cur.

Ohio App. 5 Dist.,2009-
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{11 23I} In the instaot case, we fail to see how a

person eould comrnit felony mm^der based on a pre-
dicate offense of felonious assautt withont also

conunitting fetony umrtier based on child endangcr-

ing, where as in this case the victim is a child. If the

tt-vo convictions fer fcfony murder are not snerged,

appelh:nt will he conv3eted and seotenced for

killing the sanrc victim two times based on a single

3nsident. 'Chis is exactly tbe type of result the Cab-

raie.r court songlrt to avoid in the futurc by cinrii'y-

ing Rcmee. Further, once again, therc is no evidenec

of a separate aci nr auintus, as thcre is one victim

artd one incident leading to the death of tlre ona vic-

tim. Aeeordittgly, we tind the trial conrt crred in

Cailing to mcrge the felony niurder convictions into

one for pmpases ofsentcncing.

*33 ;j( 2321 While appellant could he, ehargcd aud

found guilty of two cottnts oi' felony murrler, one

count of child endawgering and one count of fctoni-

ous acsault, the convictions mnst be mcrged into a

single count of felony murder for sentencing. The

(Q 2010 Thomson Reutcrs. No Claim to C)rig. tJS Gov. Works.
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